March - April 1998 $459 US. $5.95 Canada




WORLD’S FINEST GAUGE 1 LIVE STEAM

KITS & RTR
BEAUTY = INVESTMENT % A PLEASURE TO OWN

ASTER QUICK DELIVERY ON ALL MODELS

BRO3 - 132

BOTH STYLE DEFLECTORS
NUMBER BOARDS, ETC. SUPPLIED

“G" SCALE 1:225 @ C&s mocuL [ " NVERS

RADIO CONTROLLABLE 5 LIVERIES

AVAILABLE
IN:

WESTERN

BRITISH
RAILWAYS

LONDON @
RANSPORT

¢ 2 LIVERIES PROTOTYPE PHOTO

T3/BR89 USRA LIGHT MIKADO JNR 9600

MANY OTHER MODELS CURRENTLY AVAILABLE
NEW! BINDER CATALOG & MANUAL $15

°< ——— —————— ——— ————— — S -
U.S. IMPORTER & DISTRIBUTOR

HYDE-OUT MOUNTAIN LIVE STEAM 89060 g NEW RUMLEY ROAD JEWETT, OH 43986
CALL US FOR INFORMATION ’ 740-946-6611 = www.steamup.com/aster

q - -
AVAILABLE FROM THESE DEALERS

Sulphur Springs Steam Models West Lawn Locomotive Works North Jersey Gauge One Co.
PO Box 6165 PO Box 570 8 Spring Valley Road IN CANADA
Chesterfield, MO 63006 Madison, Wi 53701 Park Ridge, NJ 07656 Gauge 1 Lines
314-527-8326 608-231-2521 201-391-1493 10 Porter Street
Stittsville, Ontario K2S 1P8
Doubleheader Productions Cross Creek Engineering Rio Pecos Garden Railroad Co Canada 613-836-6455
3725 Pageant Place PO Box 191 27136 Edenbridge Court
Dallas, TX 75244 Spencer, OH 44275 Bonita Springs, FL 33923
972-247-1208 800-664-3226 941-495-0491




‘'STEAM

Vol. 8, N2 2

Issue N2 44
IN THE GARDEN

March/April 1998

e

Articles

16 ..... Improving the Aster Mogul -- Making a good loco even better
by Murray Wilson

18..... Building the Vest Pocket Climax, Section 7 -- The Boiler, Part 2
by Mel Ridley, with drawings by Harry Wade

24..... One Hour Shop Project -- Got a weepy clack? Here’s a solution!
by Jerry Reshew, with drawings by Randy Stein

27 ..... Product Review -- Hartford Products’ Carter Bros. Swing Motion 4-foot Trucks
by Jim McDavid <

28..... Locomotive Haulage Trials -- How much work can they really do?
by Arnold Hoffman

30..... Shop Tips -- Quick quartering...keep ‘em running smooth
by William F. Kaiser, drawings by Randy Stein

32..... Diamondhead ‘98 -- a steamup report on the BIG ONE
by numerous contributors

Departments

4...... RPO -- Letters - Our readers write...with enthusiasm

7 e What’s New? -- Latest & greatest commercial offerings & industry news
8...... Calendar of Events -- Who, What, When & Where (and sometimes Why?)

9...... Gazing Into the Fire -- More Mamodifications (part 6)
by Peter Jones '

13.... Notes From the Backyard -- Seeking a Higher Level
by Rich Chiodo

14.... Casting About -- What do I do now?
by E. V. Rutkowski

23.... Peter’s Page -- Milwaukee Road Class H5 4-4-0
by Peter Barclay

49.... Swap Shop -- One man’s surplus is another man’s treasure

50.... Weed Wood RR -- An offbeat look at the world of small-scale steam
by Joe Leccese

50.... End of the Line -- Editorial musings
50.... Advertiser Index -- Wish List...buy something from these good folks!

52.... Steam Scene -- Qur readers share their favorite photos (captions below)

Q.mdhouse components. RR by Rob & Fran Osterhoudt of the Rio Pecos Steam Team.

ON THE COVER: With Three Peaks just visible in the background through the early morning mist, the
one-woman crew prepares her tiny logging loco for a day’s work in the woods. These days, having been
replaced by Shays, Heislers and Climaxes, the little lokie is assigned simple tasks, like bringing in fire-
wood or hauling lunch to the crews on the mountain. Locomotive scratchbuilt by Larry Herget and proudly
owned and operated by Marie Brown - custom paintwork by Kathy Momingstar - RR by Rio Pecos.
photo by Ron & Marie Brown

Back Cover (Top): The ancient Climax loco rocks and sways as it backs down the siding to couple up to
a string of empty log cars. Soon smoke and cinders will be belching from the stack as it clatters into the
high country for another load of logs. The locomotive was scratchbuilt by Gary Lyons, using VPC trucks

and a Graham vertical twin steam engine.

photo by Gary Lyons

Back Cover (bottom): Miss Randi rolls through Brock’s Tunnel and out onto Three Peaks Trestle on the
way to Mom’s Pond with a load of logs. The locomotive was scratchbuilt by Bob Nowell and is based on

photo by Bob No

3

@or/l’ubllsher

Ron Brown

Faithful Assistant & Most Valuable Asset
Marie Brown

Graphics Director
Harry Wade

CAD (and other) drawings in this issue by:
Harry Wade @ Randy Stein @ Peter Jones

N

Regular Contributors

Larry Bangham ........cceevsuenennee California

Peter Barclay. .....cocsasssesesssasasasss Australia
CranKDIN s seseseasaaranseasasoaseasen The South

RICH ChIOA0 & e i arisssoansases New Hampshire

TAg GOTLON . iacinsprossssssssssasasases England
MBATC HOTOVIIZ: s oneenesassissaiross s Colorado
ey oA (811 B AR I i e Wales

JOB O CCESRE s i toretinseinasasseiasas Massachusetts
JimiMceDavid s 6. eaciiasasosa California
MELRIAIEVE. 2. o escasiosissssassna England

Steam in the Garden (USPS 011-885, ISSN 1078-
859x) is published bimonthly for $27.00 ($34.00 Ca-
nadian, $35.00 overseas) per year (6 issues) by
Steamchest Publications, PO Box 335, 6629 SR 38,
Newark Valley NY 13811. New subscriptions please
allow 6 - 8 weeks for delivery (overseas via surface
mail may take longer). Direct correspondence to PO
Box 335, Newark Valley NY 13811. Periodicals post-
age paid at Newark Valley, NY and an additional
mailing office.

POSTMASTER: send form 3579 to Steamchest
Publications, PO Box 335, Newark Valley, NY 13811.
Printed in USA. Copyright 1997 Steamchest Publi-
cations. All rights reserved. The contents of this pub-
lication may not be reproduced in whole or in part
by any means without the express written consent
of the publisher.

USA, Canadian and overseas subscriptions may be
sent to Steam in the Garden magazine, PO Box
335, Newark Valley, NY 13811. Phone, fax and
e-mail subscriptions gladly accepted. We accept
VISA, Discover and MasterCard.

In the U.K., contact Brandbright Ltd., The Old
School, Cromer Road, Bodham, Near Holt, Nor-
folk NR25 6QG — phone 01263 588 755 FAX
01263 588 424

In Australia, contact RCS, PO Box 1118,
Bayswater, Victoria 3153 AUSTRALIA —
phone/fax (03) 97 62 77 85

Items for review may be mailed to PO Box 335, New-
ark Valley, NY 13811—or sent via UPS or FEDEX
to 6629 SR 38, Newark Valley, NY 13811.

Questions or comments? Call us Mon. - Fri. at
607-642-8119 before 9:00 p.m. Eastern time,
please...or FAX us any time at 607-642-8978. e-mail
address: docsteam@spectra.net

Our web site, Steam in the Garden Online, is lo-
cated at: <http://www.steamup.com>.

This publication is created on

Apple Macintosh™ computers.
s

\ 4




GEZ =
R PO Mallba

PO BOX 335

-------

Letters from readers are welcomed and encouraged. Offer
advice, encouragement, suggestions or constructive criticism. Tell
us about your current project (and don’t forget the photos!) or just
share live steam experiences. But please keep your letters to a rea-
sonable length so everyone has a chance to use this forum. Letters
may be edited for length or clarity. Send your letters & photos to:
SitG, Dept. RPO, P.O. Box 335, Newark Valley, NY 13811, USA.

* % % k Kk %

San Jose, California
Dear Editor,

I am horrified to notify you of the following,

It has been discovered by scientists in Idaho (rumored to associ-
ated with the Idaho National Engineering Laboratory and Atomic
Energy Commission) that Dihydrogen Monoxide, commonly used
in all types of live steam engines, is responsible for all of the fol-
lowing:

. it can cause excessive sweating and vomiting

. it is a major component in acid rain

. it can cause severe burns in its gaseous state

. accidental inhalation can kill you

. it contributes to erosion

. it decreases effectiveness of automobile brakes

. it has been found in tumors of terminal cancer patients

N s W=

Extreme care should be exercised because Dihydrogen Monoxide,
sometimes referred to as water, is commonly used in all live steam
locomotives. The Dihydrogen Monoxide National Safe Disposal
site is 2408 Grandby Dr, San Jose, CA 95130. For safety’s sake, all
live steam locomotives should be immediately mailed to this ad-
dress.

Regards,
Richard Finlayson
H———
Hampton, New Hampshire

Ref: NH "Summer Photo of the I of S #5, “Mr. Baldwin” (ex Frank
S) depicted in SitG-On-Line and SitG #39, page 17.

Editors:

Winters are indeed harsh here in the South’s most Northern
State. However, the snow does clear, usually, by Memorial Day,
which gives us at least 4 weeks to grade the line and repair frost
heave damage from the previous 11 months.

Said photo was taken around Tax Day, April 15, 1997. #5 was
heading up the Revenuers special, taking Government agents on a
tour of tax lien properties and repossessed boats, pickup trucks,
mobile homes and snowmobiles.

These boys really know how to have fun! We’re still waiting
to get paid...

Rich Chiodo

Warren, Maine
Dear Ron:

Looking through my December, 1997 issue I read the Don
Beach editorial and thought I’d throw my two cents in.

It would seem to me we already have an excellent system for
an estate to achieve a fair market value on a collection of live steam
trains. The live steam dealers that I have met over the years are
honest, trustworthy individuals or couples who, if approached by
a family, will be able to consult with them as to current valuations
and be able to list and broker the sale of the items. Let’s face it, the
fair market value for something is determined by
price/condition/demand. The dealers will advertise an item at cur-
rent valuations with a certain bid/ask spread built into the price.
All offers will be referred to the owner who will make the determi-
nation of selling the item. Probably the most important thing a live
steamer could do to insure the collection receives maximum sell-
ing exposure is to provide a list of dealers that the estate could
work with. If the items were bought new, the original sales agent
would be the obvious starting point.

Jim Curry



Albuquerque, New Mexico
Dear Ron,

I read Gene Rutkowski’s article, “Casting About (SitG N243),
with great interest. I have done a little rubber-mold casting, and
anticipate doing more, with harder metals, sometime in the not too
distant future.

Like Gene, I was surprised to learn that some larger scale steam
suppliers are using zinc alloys for their moving-part castings. I
asked Gail Graham about this, and found that he’s a big proponent
of ZA-27 as well. I don’t know what Gene received from his sup-
plier, but I believe that this is the alloy used for 1.5" scale castings.

So I started doing a little research on the subject. I wanted to
find out just how hard the ZnAl alloys are, and determine whether
I thought they were suitable for parts such as cylinders, wheels,
etc. Here are the results of my investigation.

Referring to a chart put out by a supplier of ZnAl casting metal,
I found the following about ZA-27. The “27” refers to the percent-
age of aluminum in the alloy. It also has about 2% copper, and
some trace amounts of cadmium, iron, etc. The balance is zinc.
(This is at http://www.stpaulmetalcraft.com/specs.htm, if you’re
interested.)

The Brinell hardness of ZA-27 is 120. In comparison, the
Brinell number of half-hard brass is around 95, full-hard is around
140. Hot-rolled 1030 Steel is between Brinell 126 and 179; cold-
drawn'rod is in the 150-200 range, depending on annealing or other
treatment. (Machinery's Handbook, 20th ed.)

Presumably, a brass wheel would work-harden to something
closer to the 140 number during turning and running. Yes, ZA-27
is somewhat softer than steel or hardened brass. Personally, I don’t
find the 120 number for ZA-27 enough lower than the 1030 steel
numbers to be worrisome. I’m inclined to give it a try.

Regards,
-Vance-

San Antonio, Texas

Ron,

@ 3/16" Stop Hole
@ Hole Size As Required

For years I have used the tool shown in the sketch to hold small
parts vertically in a vise. I have several sizes. I make the tool from
cotton based phenolic. After drilling the hole size required and the
stop hole, a slot is sawed down the centerline. The projections in
line with the main hole allow for better clamping.

Ed Anderson
Warren, Maine
Dear Ron:

Looking through my December ‘97 issue I read the Don Beach
editorial and thought I’d throw my 2 cents in.

It would seem to me we already have an excellent system for
an estate to achieve a fair market value on a collection of live steam
trains. The live steam dealers that I have met over the years are
honest, trustworthy individuals or couples who, if approached by
a family, will be able to consult with them as to current valuations
and be able to list and broker the sale of the items. Let’s face it, the
fair market value for something is determined by price/condition/
demand. The dealers will advertise an item at current valuations
with a certain bid/ask spread built into the price. All offers will be
referred to the owner who will make the determination of selling
the item. Probably the most important thing a live steamer could
do to insure the collection receives maximum selling exposure is
to provide a list of dealers that the estate could work with. If the
items were bought new, the original sales agent would be the obvi-
ous starting point.

Jim Curry

Hello,

I am now retired from service with British Railways where I
had been some time as Locomotive Fireman and Locomotive En-
gineer (steam). My hobby interest has always been with the steam



locos of U.S. railroads. To date I have built
a 4-4-0 and almost completed an 0-6-0T in
3/4" scale (see photos). Whilst I have been
building in 3/4", my interest also goes to-
wards Gauge 1, hence my reason for writ-
ing to you.

Are there drawings available for
Gauge 1 S.P. Daylights and U.P. Challeng-
ers, or other similar locomotives?

Yours sincerely,

E. F. Moxham

None that I know of...but I’ll bet our read-
ers can turn something up for you. How
about it, readers? Send in your sources and
suggestions for the benefit of Mr. Moxham,
and anyone else who wants to get started

on a mainline steam loco from scratch -
ed.

e

Swarthmore, Pennsylvania
Dear Ron,

I recently had to remove steam chest

HA

ZS
{AFL

{TCAMING
1
1APby
STCAMING!

RD TO FIND

small fasteners for the live steam
hobbyist at reasonable prices.

Examples: Socket head cap screws,
440 x 3/4 alloy - $4.75/100, stain-
less $6.95/100. Hex head machine
screws, 2-56 x 3/8 stainless $7.25/
100, 2-56 x 1/2 brass $5.75/100.

Sizes 0-80 thru 10-32 in brass, alloy, ||
aluminum & stainless. Call, fax or
write for FREE CATALOG.

MICRO FASTENERS

110 Hillcrest Road  Phone (800) 892-6917
Flemington, NJ FAX (908) 788-2607
;’I‘: 08822 e-mail: microf@blast.net

visit our web site: http://microfasteners.com

studs in order to get the chest off the cylin-
der. There was insufficient thread showing
for the usual locknut trick to be used, so I
made the device described below. It is an
old idea, but may not be known to all read-
ers.

The sketch tells most of the story. Es-
sentially, a thick nut is made for the stud,
say four times the diameter. This is screwed
onto the stud far enough to get a good en-
gagement, but not hard down onto the
bolted surface, and then a screw is put in
from the other end until it jams on the head
of the stud. The screw is tightened while
holding the nut, and then using the wrench

(on the nut only) the assembly is turned in
the direction which should screw out the
stud. Usually it will do this.

The same device can be used for the
installation of studs. It is so simple to make
that there is little reason ever to use the
jammed locknut method, but I expect I’ll
continue to do so on the easy jobs.

Murray Wilson

e e ke R e

Thik
nut

Skud Yo

: %‘/ b remeved

Famous

Lo t1
Print
A series of outstanding locomotive
illustrations by Peter Barclay, all to scale
and superbly detailed. These accurate
line illustrations are printed on quality art

paper 13 3/4” x 978" (350mm x 250mm)
and are suitable for framing.

The series includes: Southern
Pacific’s AC Cab Forward, Milwaukee
Road Class H5 4-4-0, Beyer Garratt G42,
Baldwin tank loco 7A, Climax B1694,
Climax Corrie Pa, Climax Soward and
North British Loco R class Express.

Great value at U.S. $25 each
including postage.

Excellent gifts for
yourself or friends.

Send your name and address with check
or money order and your selection to:

DATA ART
56 Kenny Street, North Balwyn
3104 Victoria, Australia.




B Wn NS MY, e

Good news for Colorado narrow gauge fans from D J B Engineering, 17 Meadow Way, Bracknell, Berks RG42 1UE,
England - phone/fax 011-44-1344-423256. D J B Engineering has announced a live steam model of the famous D&RGS
K27 Class locomotive, affectionately known as the Mudhen. It will be built to a scale of 1:20.3, which is the correct scale for
modeling 3-ft. narrow gauge on gauge 1 (45mm) track. The loco will be available in coal fired and spirit fired versions.
Construction will be of the highest quality, utilizing laser cut steel frames, many lost wax brass detail castings, and will
feature a wood cab with opening doors and windows as per the prototype. Contact the builder for full details, and please tell
them you saw it in Steam in the Garden.

And for you Maine 2-footer and 7/8" scale fans........ a free sample copy of the 7/8n2 Newsletter can be had by requesting
it from the editor/publisher, Stephen D. King, 54 Claybrook Road, Rocky Mount VA 24151 - phone 540-483-9230 M-F
9-5 Eastern - e-mail: seven8n2@aol.com.

Sunset Valley Railroad, 13428 - 209th S.E., Issaquah, WA 98027 - (206) 277-1625 - Fax: (206)
255-2453, has released the latest incarnation of Ted’s Pet, a high level switchstand kit utilizing pewter
castings, plus a brass target and shaft. The review sample we received makes a very impressive switch
stand. We’ve always liked the Ted’s Pet, and this version is an improvement that you will appreciate.
The castings are super clean and sharp. The kit is quick and easy to assemble, and will add a touch of
class to your railroad. The switchstand can be painted, and enamel is recommended for outdoor use. A
ground throw will be released soon, and SVRR will shortly be producing a #10, equilateral three-way
turnout, which will handle the largest locos available in Gauge 1.

Trackside Details, 1331 Avalon St., San Luis Obispo CA 93405, has
released another selection of high quality lost wax brass detail castings, as
shown in the photo at left. TD-167 is a headlight for Shay and other loco-
motives. It measures 11/16" dia x 11/16" deep, and there is a small bezel,
base, hinge and latch detail. TD-165 is a cooling pipe casting for air com-
pressor pump and air tank. The casting includes mounting tabs and an ex-
quisite little valve, and will add a great deal of visual interest to any loco-
motive. TD-166 is a sprue of eyebolts for mounting brackets, pipe holders,
etc.. The sprue contains 12 each of both large and medium sizes. All these
castings are clean and sharp, and there are no visible parting lines or flash.
Another beautiful release from Pete Thorp at Trackside Details. Highly
recommended......no modeler should be without the Trackside catalog! See
their ad in this issue for ordering instructions, and please let Pete know that
you saw it in SitG.

7/8n2 Railway Equipment Co., 54 Claybrook Road, Rocky Mount, VA 24151, phone 540-483-9230 (Day) or 489-5007
(Evenings & weekends) - Fax 540-483-8703 - e-mail <seven8n2@aol.com> is now offering products for Two-Foot Nar-
row Gauge Railways running on Gauge 1 track in 13.7:1 scale. Now available, new 7/8 scale 2-foot gauge swing motion
freight truck kit. Also many other 7/8n2 parts, such as body bolsters, brake wheels, 33" driver castings, loco frames, 20" steel
wheels and cast domes. Contact Stephen King for more information and pricing.



1909 CALENDAR OF LVLNTS

May 2, 1998 - 9:00 am to 2:00 pm — Central New York “G” Scale
Modular Club’s 2nd Annual Large-Scale train show and sale. Some-
thing for every large scale modeler, including live steam. For more in-
formation and table reservations, contact Gordon Davis, 315 Viking
Place, Liverpool NY 13088 (315) 451-3199

May 23 - 24 - 25, 1998 - Pennsylvania Live Steamers Memorial
Day Steamup, Rt. 29, 1 mile north of Rt. 113, Rahns, PA. We have
completed construction of the Gauge 1 track. Dedication will be at
2:00 p.m. on Saturday. Also available - ground level track for 1/2" -
3/4" - 1" and 1-1/2" (7-1/4" gauge) scale trains. Food is available on
site, lodging nearby. For more information, contact Harry or Paul
Quirk, PO Box 215, Springtown, PA 18081, phone 610-346-8073.
Murray Wilson will be running his vintage tinplate steam trains on
site.

May 29-31, 1998 - Second Annual National Spring Steamup. The
location will be the Sunnyvale Hilton, located conveniently between
the San Jose and San Francisco International Airports. This is the same
location and same weekend as last year. In addition to steam tracks,
dealer room, and clinics, the 1998 National Spring Steamup schedule
will include an excursion to the Roaring Camp & Big Trees Narrow
Gauge Railroad for a ride behind geared locomotives through the Red-
woods, and three additional days of steamups at local garden railroads.
National Spring Steamup registration will be $60 per person before April
1st, $65 thereafter. A special rate has been secured for Steamup attend-
ees at the Hilton of $61 per night. Contact Richard Finlayson for more
information: 2408 Grandby Dr. San Jose, CA 95130 408/871-0318. Info
and registration forms are on the Web: <http://www.steamup.com/stea-
mup> or Email:info@steamup.com

May 16 - 17, 1998 - Ridge Road Station’s Rail Blast ‘98. Come one,
come all to 16131 Ridge Road (Rt 104), Holley, NY (between Roches-
ter and Buffalo). Train races, rocket and electric, will be held Saturday
the 16th. A live steam track will be available both days with demos by
local live steam enthusiasts, and a clinic on live steam will be presented
on Saturday. Lewis Polk of Aristocraft will be in attendance and special
prices on Aristocraft products will be in effect. Peter Mills’ 2000 sq
foot indoor layout will be featured, and the largest selection of Gauge 1
trains, accessories, Ozark and Trackside detail parts, scratchbuilding
supplies, figures, structures and whatnot to be found anywhere will be
available. For more info, call Peter Mills at Ridge Road Station - phone
(716) 638-6000.

July 5, 1998 - STEAM BOATS ONLY FUN FLOAT RALLY, hosted
by Valley Forge Model Ship Society at Gotwalls Pond in Kimberton,
PA, off Rt. 113 just outside of Phoenixville, PA. Condensed naviga-
tional course set up, but no judging, no prizes - just a good time. Lots of
steam talk ensues. Call Ernest Morris at 610-948-8107, or write to him
at 82 Spring City Road, Phoenixville, PA 19460.

Because of publication lead time, please send info for Calendar of
Events well in advance. Include name of host and location of event,
with address and/or phone number to contact for complete infor-
mation. Some basic info about the site is also useful (i.e., ground
level or elevated, minimum curve radius, ruling grade, etc.)

=

SitG Back Issues

Currently Available

Prices shown include 1st Class postage and handling for
North American addresses -- all others please add .75

per copy for overseas surface mail.

SAVE!

When you order five or more back issues, deduct
$1.00 per copy from the price shown here.

#16 .....5.50
#17 .....5.50
#20.....5.50

#25 ... 5.75
#26.....5.75

W27 coceiorees Dol
#28 covererene 5.75
#29 .ee...... 5.75
#30 cverernnn 5.75
#31 cecerseress 675
#32 eesvererens 6.75
H33 ooreonncs 6.75
#34 covverernns 6.75
#35 serererenns 6.75

#36 voveereenes 6.75
H3T corerssess 0,15
#38 .cveveeenn 6.75
#39 cverseenens 6.75
#40............ 6.75
.2 ) Rp—— 6.75
#42 ...cveevee 6.75
#43 ceverrenns 6.75

Send a list of issues requested with your check or money order to:
Steam in the Garden Magazine

PO Box 335
Newark Valley, NY 13811

Credit cards are cheerfully accepted and may be phoned
in to us at 607-642-8119 or faxed to 607-642-8978.
You can also contact us via e-mail at: <docsteam@spectra.net>

e
VISA
[

MasteeCard

For reprints of sold out back issues, contact:
Sulphur Springs Steam Models, Ltd.

Dept. RB
PO Box 6165
Chesterfield, MO 63006
Phone/FAX 314-527-8326

MP-7 RUST REMOVER

Dissolves rust and oxides from metal surfaces.
Cleans corroded tanks, clogged radiators,

weld and solder joints, plumbing etc.

$30.00 Gal. Plus S&H

Covers up to 500 sq. ft. per Gal.

NO MURIATIC ACID
Safe to use, since 1968
800-861-3770
T.Q.M. Company

www.grrtech.com/asops/




GAZING-FIRE

by Peter Jones
photos & drawings by the Author

Kissing Frogs
(part 6)

We will now make new pistons and piston rods. These will be
screwed together and not allowed to ‘float’ (as per the as-built by
Mamod to try and overcome manufacturing error). Various mate-
rials have been tried for pistons - bronze, aluminium, ptfe etc., but
given the circumstances of light loading and irregular lubrication,
brass is by far the best in the long term.

Figure 27 shows the dimensions of the piston blank. After turn-
ing 1/4" of a brass rod to .420" dia, it is drilled and tapped SBA (or
5-40 USA). This is then counterbored slightly larger than thread

Figure 29 gives the dimensions of a simple, shouldered shape
made from 1/4" dia brass bar. Make a centre pop opposite number
1 jaw of the chuck. Face the end across and then drill and ream
1/8" dia through it. This little device will now crush under a tight-
ening chuck and grip the rod in an accurate centre.

The piston rod is pushed in and gripped with the piston just
about 1/8" clear of the chuck jaws. With a well sharpened knife
tool, turn the piston down to .394" diameter. Pull back the toolpost
and, without disturbing the piston, offer up the cylinder. It should
j-u-s-t fit but no more. We are into the realms of ‘feel’ here.

Fig. 27 Piston Blank

250"

e
I

—>—

Drill & Tap 5BA (5-40 USA)
Counterbore slightly larger
than thread size x .125" deep §

| [T

&

420"

The best description is that it should just push on with light
hand pressure, but without a trace of wobble. If it falls in it
is too slack and you will have to make another. Time and
material are cheap enough to us but, without apology, I re-
peat the dictum that, when turning metal it is easy enough
to take it off but damned hard work to glue it back on.

The fit we are looking for is called a running fit. The
piston is turned to a length of 6mm and repeated for the
second cylinder. Note that the packing groove is not turned
at this stage. The piston rod is now pulled out further from
the chuck so that only a few millimetres are left gripped: the
rest of the rod and the piston protrudes into fresh air and
looks vulnerable... Apply a little oil to the piston and then
push the cylinder on, working it backwards and forwards.
After a few minutes of this you should have a lovely, silky
feel to the fit.

Now is the time to push the rod back into the collet and
turn a packing groove. This calls for a tool ground to a width

size by .125" deep (apologies for the mixed measurements through-
out this article but they do make life easier). It is important that all
of this is done without disturbing the job

of .050". A groove is turned to a depth of .047". Don’t for-
get that this counts double when turning a bar, and so the diameter
of the groove will actually be .094" less than the diameter of the

in the chuck. The piston rod is made from
1/8" dia ground stainless steel. The SBA
thread needs to be accurately cut on the
tailstock dieholder and is 1/8" deep (see
figure 28) The piston rod is now tightly

Fig. 28

Piston Rod

MY sBA ors-40

screwed onto the piston.

The next job has to be done very ac-
curately so as to turn the piston true, to an
exact diameter. The 3-jaw just isn’t good
enough. Fortunately there is an easy way

1752

out. We will make a little device called
the crush collet (as I call it). Construction
is as follows:

Make from .125" dia
ground stainless steel rod




Fig. 29 piston. tion mentioned above 7/32" x 40TPI (that’s the ME Thread). Turn
g The groove  the cylinder register using a parting tool. Now part off the job,
Crush Collet is packed with  leaving that register .100" long. As you are parting off, just break
1/16" round the sharp edge to allow for an easy entry of the register into the
-t_- graphited yarn,  cylinder.
200" 1/4" dia | Which can some- After making
T times be ob- the back covers, | Fig, 31 Front Cover
04" I I tained by  thefrontonesarea
7/8" unravelling a  doddle - as seen in
larger twisted  Fig. 31.
section. Packing a piston is easy, provided that you go about it the The final
right way. The aim is to get what looks like a continuous diameter ~ component in this
of piston with the packing flush with the brass bits. At the same  section is the gland —_—
nut. This is made
. from 1/4" hex
Fig. 30 - Rear Cover brass. Figure 32
= shows all. It is put e
732" x 40TPI into the 3-jaw and
drilled 3/16" dia x Lkt
7/32" deep. The
bottom of the hole
g 1 Drill and is flat and this will .
396 ream 1/8" call for a simple dimensions as per Fig. 30
reamer/broach.
This can be home
made or commercial. The internal thread is, of course, 7/32" x
40tpi and you will need a second tap that will run a thread down to
= the bottom. A hole 3.2mm is drilled through the ‘end wall’ and
100" that’s the job done.
.160"
378" | . s, o
time the groove must be comfortably packed. The trick is Fig. 32
to wind the packing round the groove until it stands just
proud of the piston diameter. Take a piece of flat steel and .
then roll the piston on a flat surface like the lathe bed or Slightly
drilling table. This rolling process tends to cut off any sur- Chamfer
plus, but an overpacked groove might need a touch of ex- Both

cess cut off and then try rolling it again. Once you have
packed your first piston, you are set for life and will won-
der what all the fuss was about.

Should the packing still be slightly fat, try pushing it
into the cylinder. This may well shave off any surplus. Once
more we need to work the piston in and out of the cylinder
until it feels right. This technique virtually guarantees per-
fect running, without leakage. O-rings may be the bees knees
these days but everyone should be able to pack a gland or
piston.

It is necessary to make new rear cylinder covers, com-
plete with glands. Again, this has to be done accurately but
if you do the jobs in the right order it is hard work to get it
wrong. Figure 30 shows what we are aiming for. We chuck
a piece of 1/2" dia brass rod in the three-jaw. A portion 7/
32" long is turned down to a size that will let us cut a 7/32"
thread thereon.

Centre and drill a hole 3mm dia, 7/16" deep. Open up
the hole to 1/8" dia using a machine reamer. Turn the por-

Ends

.

Drill 3/16" dia x 7/32" deep.
Bottom of hole to be flat.
Tap 7/32" x 40tpi

10



For the finest quality in live steam,\

T E A M we are proud to offer locomotives
s B & 8 & from ASTER and 0.S.

A JNR C56 )

s !

iv m Locomotive Information:
ASTER Latest Catalog & Price List $15 35%";;’1?38’ Engines, And Models
0.S. Latest Catalog & Price List $5 Windsor, CA 95492, USA
0.5. 30 minute Video (NTSC ONLY)  $20 Tok.4 B AOTLIOEIRL: .
\_ Visit our web site at: www.steam4me.com )

- ROLLING STOCK
l - ACCESSORIES
- PARTS

# e
WWW.ACCUCRAFT.
' DEALER INQUIRIES

Photo of Cartér Bro. Coaci

2455-L. OLD MIDDLEFIELD WAY - MOouUNTAIN VIEwW - CA 94043 - USA

Mg‘ TEL: (650) 966-1974 - Fax: (650) 967-1504 - www.accucraft.com

SenD SASE FOR INFORMATION



N

The TAIG Micro Lathe is a rugged preci-
sion instrument that is ideal for the small en-
gine builder. The TAIG is built in America by
)  anaerospace job shop. Thousands have been sold
in England under the Peatol brand name. They do

STEAM THIS MONTH’S FEATURED PRODUCTS:
STUFF SHERLINE Precision Ma'lchine Tools Lathe
and the TAIG Micro Lathe
CATALOG SHERLINE produces the finest quality small lathes and
J UST $3.00 milling machines on the market today. Advanced
manufacturing techniques, state of the art ma-
ppd-! % terials & electronics plus years of experi-
7% ence makes this product line the top choice
in small machine tools. Many model builders and manufacturers
Cwe are the USA agent for Argyle Steam Locomotives! > use Sherline products right alongside their larger equipment. The
3 = 7 instructions included with each machine are top-notch and are
We’ve got those gottahavit items for scratchbuilders, written for the beginner. Made in the USA!
kitbashers and everyone who owns a small-scale live
steam loco. BA fasteners, taps, dies, valves, pressure
gauges, wick packing, teflon packing, gas filler adapters,
fibre washers, copper washers, Sievert propane silver sol-
dering outfits, silver soldering supplies, and much more.
Sunset Valley Trackworks track products are now in : e — :
stock! not have expensive paint jobs or finishes, fancy h;erature
i or posh instructions. Actually, there are no instructions and no sex
Sulphur Sprlngs Steam MOdelS, Ltd. apgzal. Instead they offer oersize spindle bearings and alloy steel

> P.O. Box 6165 EEmmmmmm|  components. It has a ground dovetail bed, .001 graduations on the
Dept. RB VISA cross slide, all-angle tool post and carriage depth stop. Adjustable
= . od — - . . . .
Chesterfield, MO 63006 gibs provide full compensation for carriage and cross slide wear.
Tel/FAX 314-52STEAM (314-527-8326) Give us a call and let us tell you how these fine workshop tools
K e-mail: SSSMODELS@aol.com can make a good hobby even better! D)

1:32 Brass Model of a 1927 ARA Standard Double Sheathed Boxcar (steel with
wood sides). Over 25,000 were in use across America until the end of steam.

00 ==
Other Liveries Available: $325% + $10 Shipping
Kadee Couplers Fitted, $10 additional

Undecorated
Union Pacific BARRETT RAILWAYS
Pennsy 991 6TH STREET
Northern Pacific HERMOSA BEACH, CA 90254
310-379-4929

12



Notes From The Backyard

by Rich Chiodo

Seeking a Higher Level...

My Isle of Shoals Light Railway &
Navigation Company is far from complete.
Given the weather here on the coast of New
Hampshire, family and job commitments
and my desire not to be in any particular
rush, I suspect the I of S has a few more
years of construction to go. In these pages
I have chronicled how the I of S came to
be and my thoughts on what a proper Steam
Powered line should ascend to. No grades
and broad curves are just a beginning.

Over the past year or so | have shared
ideas and philosophies with many fellow
garden railroaders. These discussions cen-
tered more around what makes a terrific
Garden line, especially a Steam powered
one, how does one go about creating this
marvel and how do we know if we were
successful. This topic is being covered quite
well with a series of articles currently run-
ning in Garden Railways. I encourage you
to read them.

After digesting my discussions and
reading several of the GR articles it struck
me that we are just scratching the surface
as to what can really be obtained if one were
serious about creating an excellent garden
line.

This forum is centered around small
scale live steamers and the operation of
these locomotives in a garden setting. Much
of what is written about the former only
lightly covers the latter, and a serious dis-
course on the whole is only occasional pre-
sented. It is a legitimate point that small
scale live steamers are a hobby unto them-
selves. All that is needed to enjoy them is a
loop of level track with broad curves, or
even a just a test bed. Popular events at
Diamondhead and Sunnyvale attest to the
health of this end of the hobby spectrum.

What I’m talking about is the concep-
tion, design, development, construction and
operation of a legitimate and plausible rail-
road, albeit in miniature and, for the sake
of this audience, a steam-friendly one.

What does it take? What constraints
do the laws of nature really place? Do you
know what you are trying to achieve be-

fore you begin digging up the lawn? Can
the level of garden lines, especially those
true to motive power prototype (live steam-
ers, battery, and even internal combustion),
be raised to the level of seeming plausibil-
ity our indoor model railroaders are achiev-
ing? I say “seeming” because we are work-
ing outside with real dirt and real rocks and
real weathering and many of the real prob-
lems experienced by real railroads. Show
me where the New York Central kept their
track cleaning eraser... HAH!

Sadly, all garden railroads begin to
look the same when you step back, use the
10 foot rule and squint. If it isn’t the simi-
larity of the structures, it’s the track and
roadbed or, perhaps, that bridge, plant,
freight car, figure, color scheme, detail part,
lettering, track plan, operating philosophy,
etc., etc., etc. Of course, you say, that’s
what’s available, that’s what the D&RGW
ran in 1923, bucko!

The hobby shop sells structures and
details and rail and spikes and rolling stock,
and decals and paint and.... I encourage you
to support the trade. BUT...is purchasing
stuff for the GR randomly or even with
some overall theme really going to give you
that picture in your mind’s eye? Did the pro-
totype or your fictitious line really use clap-
board sided structures with cedar shake
roofs? Would that rock outcropping really
be basalt, not sandstone? Would the rail
really represent 160 pound mainline welded
rail?

And the compromises add up, little by
little. After a while what you have-is an
excellent example of the best the trade can
offer, perhaps arranged a little differently,
sitting out in your backyard.

Now, some compromises are inevi-
table, though I know at least two garden
railroaders who Bronx cheer at the idea of
any compromise. Their lines are unique,
wonderful and smack of a true RR look and
feel. Some compromise sneaks in, but it is
held at bay and minimized where possible.

I have a looser grip. My rail is code
332 with plastic tie strip. If I didn’t make

13

this concession I wouldn’t have a RR be-
cause of the time involved in properly hand
laying track and the severe weather the
track would have to endure where I live. I
do hand lay switches and crossings, etc. The
sight of a N2 8 left hand curved switch
(which is almost 4 feet long!) operated by
a scale target switch stand yells RAIL-
ROAD, so here I don’t compromise.

My rolling stock is appropriate for its
function, scratch built and weathered where
necessary, though that’s a bit of a sham.

The 3 or 4 structures will be to proto-
type, hand built and able to withstand the
weather. And so it goes.

It’s not how much railroad you have,
it’s how good a railroad (no matter how
small or incomplete) you have or are at-
tempting. Obviously and excellently ex-
ecuted, expansive pike is “WAY KOOL”!
So raise your efforts to a higher level. Pick
one thing to improve.

Ballast! This summer research dirt and
stone dust and chippings and baseball dia-
mond dirt until you find ballast that looks
like ballast for your line. An associate of
mine is contemplating renting a 10-wheel
dump truck to visit a fellow garden rail-
roader who has access to superb ballast.
Now that’s spitting in the face of compro-
mise!

A little at a time your creation will rise
out of the ordinary... and you will know
why, while your visitors puzzle over what
exactly makes this unique, better, worth
staying ‘til after dark.

Oh yes, the 332 rail did bother me and
it was terribly troublesome for my friends.
Recently, without changing a stick of rail I
solved much of the problem. The Isle of
Shoals went upscale to 7/8" to the foot,
effectively making it a 2 foot line using 60
pound rail. See, you can always find a way.
More on this marvelous scale
transmorgrification another time.

-



I was familiar with the overall concepts
of the various casting methods; sand cast-
ing, shell casting, investment casting etc.
but I had no skill in any of these arts. Obvi-
ously the first thing to do was read about
the casting processes which were suited to
my needs. My local library provided sev-
eral texts describing investment and sand
casting techniques. I discarded shell cast-
ing as impractical for the hobbyist. Maybe
I was wrong. I considered investment cast-
ing and sent for some catalogs from jew-
elry maker suppliers. These showed me the
kinds of investment casting equipment gen-
erally available to hobbyists. Similarly, I
obtained catalogs from suppliers of small
sand casting equipment.

It seemed to me that investment cast-
ings for the cylinder block and the drivers
would result in beautifully finished parts
but would cost a lot in getting the neces-
sary equipment together; vacuum pump,
furnace, burnout oven, etc. Also, the size
of the castings I needed were too large for
the jewelry making equipment I saw in the
catalogs. Investment casting appeared to be
more suitable for smaller detail parts.
Maybe in the future I’ll give it a try for
making headlights, marker lamps and all
the other small stuff.

I narrowed in on sand casting. I de-
cided I didn’t know enough about the de-
tails of actually doing sand casting to know
what I needed to get to start making cast-
ing. I needed more detail than my library
could provide so I sent off for a number of
books and pamphlets on the subject. Here
is a list of them with my opinion of their
value to me:

Casting Brass by C.W. Ammen, Published
by TAB Books, Blue Ridge Summit, PA

Much detail on the composition and

Casting About

by E. V. RutkowsKi

Chapter Il - What Do 1 DO Now?.

properties of various brass alloys. It also
has discussions of foundry practice in cast-
ing brass alloys as well as a small section
on the business aspects of running a small
foundry. Save this for later reading when
you want to become a more advanced
foundryman.

The Complete Handbook of Sand Casting
by C.W. Ammen, Published by TAB Books,
Blue Ridge Summit, PA

This one contains lots of good infor-
mation for the amateur wrillen by an old
time foundryman. It contains a lot of infor-
mation useful only if you want to get into
the business of making castings, but is still
worthwhile reading because of the many
simple drawings of various type of flasks,
cores and simple tools that the author de-
scribes.

Foundrywork For the Amateur by B.Terry
Aspin, Published by Argus Books Ltd.,
England. (Obtained from Coles’ Power
Models,Inc.)

A small but good general text on sand
casting tools and methods. I recommend it
to anyone just getting started.

Ornamental Metal Casting By R.E.
Whitmoyer, printed by Lindsay Publica-
tions Inc., Bradley, IL

This is a good little book to start with.
The casting process and tools needed are
simply presented. It gives you an “I can do
that” feeling. Many ofthe things you learn
here you will use.

U.S. Navy Foundry Manual Reprinted by
Lindsay Publications Inc., Bradley, IL

14

One of the many useful publications
out of Lindsay Pubs. While intended for
Navy foundrymen making the many repair
parts needed by a fleet at sea, it makes in-
teresting reading for anyone seriously in-
terested in producing good castings. You
won’t need this text but it will show you
many details on making molds and cores
which you can use.

In addition to the above texts I sent off
for a video describing the sand casting pro-
cess;

Greensand Casting Techniques by David
J. Gingery & Robert M. Bailey, P.O. Box
276, Fulton, MO (I believe this is also
available from Lindsay Pubs)

Reading all these manuals and watch-
ing the video gave me the confidence to
get the equipment I needed and start mak-
ing my own castings. It seemed to me that
the first thing to get was the furnace, cru-
cible and other casting tools. The choice
between electric and gas fired furnaces fell
on the gas fired side. I wanted to be able to
melt at least 10 pounds of metal, and gas
fired furnaces of this capacity were much
cheaper than electric furnaces. As I found
out later they are also faster in coming up
to pouring temperature.

Now the choice was between buying
a furnace ready made or making one my-
self. There is a very nice little book on
building a gas fired furnace for the hobby-
ist foundryman;

Building a Gas Fired Crucible Furnace by
David J. Gingery, Lindsay Publications
Inc., Bradley, IL

While Gingery’s book shows how
simple it is to build your own gas fired fur-



nace, I decided to buy a furnace instead be-
cause I didn’t need another project on my
list of things to do. Responding to an ad-
vertisement in one of the hobby magazines,
I sent to PYRAMID PRODUCTS CO. for
a catalog of furnaces and foundry supplies.
Their catalog listed a number of furnace
options ranging from a nine inch diameter
by nine inch high unit to one that was nine-
teen inch diameter by eighteen inch high.
All of the furnaces come equipped with
electric forced air blowers. Pyramid also
supplies other necessities such as tongs,
flasks, crucibles, sand, pyrometers etc.
Considering my needs and limited space
for setting up the furnace, I and sent off for
a medium size furnace with a capability of
melting up to 20 pounds of brass. At the
same time I ordered a crucible and crucible
tongs.

While in the process of learning about
the various aspects of foundry work I kept

finding descriptions of the casting crucibles
as “a #5” or “a #10”. I finally found out
that this number indicates the pounds of
brass that a crucible will hold. I put together
all I could find on crucible sizes and re-
lated furnace sizes. These data are given in
Table I, below. The “bilge diameter” of a
crucible is its largest outside diameter.
Reading the various texts on casting
convinced me to make my drivers and cyl-
inders of bronze. Two factors entered into
that decision. Bronze is strong, rust resis-
tant and long wearing. The other alterna-
tive, cast iron, while both tough and wear
resistant was subject to rusting and melted
at a higher temperature than bronze. Cast
iron is also somewhat more difficult to
machine and is a little harder on tools than
bronze. I found that I could buy scrap
bronze valve bodies from a Boeing surplus
store which was near my home, so I bought
about 30 pounds of these and cut them into

chunks suitable for melting down when I
got my furnace installed.

Some other things I did to get ready
for my foundry work were to go to a local
welding supply store and buy a pair of
leather gauntlets and apron. I aleady had a
pair of heavy leather work shoes. All this
gear was to keep any inadvertently spilled,
molten metal off of my tender parts. While
at the welding supply store I also picked
up a pair of gas welder’s dark goggles to
be used for eye protection and to be able to
see into the bright (1800+ degrees F.) fur-
nace.

Crucible
No.*

Height
Inches
312
4 12
5 3/4
6 12
7 1/8
8 1/16

CoONH DN

No.

— 00 O\ H N =

Crucible

TABLE I - CRUCIBLE AND FURNACE SIZES

CRUCIBLE SIZES

Max. Bilge Capacity 1b
Dia. Inches Alum. Brass Iron

3 12 3 1/8 1 3
4 1/2 3 11/16 2 6
T 4 9/16 4 12
? 5 1/4 6 18
? 5 7/8 8 24
? 6 9/16 10 30

RECOMMENDED FURNACE SIZES

Height ID Volume
Inches in cubic in
4 1/4 4 1/2 65
4 3/4 5 1/4 103
6 6 1/4 184
6 3/4 6 3/4 242
.18 112 331
8 1/2 8 12 482

15



Improving the Aster Mogul

by Murray Wilson

Making a good loco even better...

The original Aster Japanese Mogul
and the later Americanised version have
a number of awkward features that can
be fairly simply improved. In previous
issues of SitG a few improvements have
been described and here are a couple
more that make for greater convenience
in operation.

Filling the cold boiler through the
plug under the steam dome is a fiddly
job because the dome is held by an eas-
ily dropped screw, and also a wrench
must be used on the plug. Two five
minute jobs of work will correct this.

Take a metal disc of about 7/8" di-
ameter and bore a central hole
that will just fit over the plug

convenient way to judge the required
size is to try the shanks of Number drills
into the socket until one with the de-
sired fit is found. Reduce the stem to
that diameter and put a small lead onto
the top end. The dome will now snap
on and off.

Other simple improvements that do
not require a description are:

1. Remove the first couple of threads
from the lubricator plug so that it
is more easily started when being
replaced.

2. Fit a drain to the lubricator.

tube and to the burner, resulting in
a track fire and maybe a tender
fire.

Adding a boiler feed connection
to the Aster Mogul

The original Aster Mogul and the
“Americanised” variant have a Smith-
ies boiler of quite small capacity. It is
an advantage to be able to top up the
boiler under pressure, and a simple
modification enables this to be done.

There is already a check valve on
the backhead, with a blanking cap on
it. The cap can be converted
into a union nut by drilling a

stem. I used the ‘push out’
disc from an electrical box.
Solder the disc to the stem. If
you have a lathe and a
knurling tool the rim may be
knurled, otherwise file a
milled finish to the rim, or
make it square if you prefer.
The plug can now easily be
removed or tightened with the
fingers.

The next task is to elimi-
nate the screw which retains
the dome. Obtain an inline,
solderless electrical connec-

Levers added to throttle
and blower valves.

Valves shown in
closed position

hole appropriate to the pipe
size, 0.125", through the blank
end. This is best done in a lathe
as the hole must be accurately
centered. Alternatively it is pos-
sible to use a drill press, as de-
scribed in the appendix.

I don’t know for what pipe
end preparation the Aster union
is intended, but the normal 60°
cone works fine. If you have a
lathe this is simple to make,
otherwise cones are available
from the usual steam part sup-
pliers.

tor of the type sold for auto-
mobile wiring. It must be one
with a cylindrical plug like a banana
plug, not a spade, though we only need
the socket half. Trim off the part where
the wire would be crimped to the socket
and solder the socket to the inside top
of the dome. Reduce the diameter of
the top of the boiler plug stem until it
is a comfortable fit into the socket. A

3. Add levers to the throttle and
lower valve handwheels.

4. Fit a pipe to the alcohol sump
overflow hole and lead it away to
a safer place. With the original
arrangement, any overflow runs
along the outside of the plastic
16

I see no point in installing
a tender pump if there is not
also an axle pump, so I made a connec-
tion for an external pump. A second
check valve is desirable, a single valve
cannot really be depended upon to pre-
vent water being blown back out of the
boiler. You can make one, buy one, or
use one that you can get free. I used the
free one. It is a standard Schraeder tire



valve. The rubber is removed with
the aid of a knife and a wire wheel.
There may be various styles of
brasswork under the rubber, but
no doubt any of them can be
adapted easily to our need.

I chose to install the feed con-
nection in the cab roof and re-
moved the existing roof vent to
do this. The vent is held by four
spot we!ds and these are easily
broken by gentle work with pli-
ers. The Schraeder valve is
mounted in a bracket and a new,
hinged cover made for the vent

Knurled
Disc

Electrical
Connector

Modifications to Filler Plug & Dome

the first World War the English
firm of Carson put a bicycle tire
valve on the backhead of some
of their engines. This was so the
boiler could be pressurised with
air and the blower used whilst
raising steam. [ tried this with
the Mogul and its Schraeder
valve. It worked, but the boiler
is too small to give a worth-
while blower duration on one
filling of air.

Addendum . A way to cen-
ter the drill to drill the blank cap
is to put a Slocum center drill

opening. The new valve is piped

to the check valve on the backhead. Try
to avoid soft soldered joints in the cab
as it quickly gets very hot in there if
draft is lost for any reason.

An alternative to the modification
described would be to replace the boiler
filler plug with a valve of the Goodall
type. I have yet to find a source for suit-
able rubber sleeving for such a valve
and so have never made one. (hobby
shops catering to model airplane hob-
byists will have silicone tubing in vari-
ous sizes, which works very well on a
Goodall-type valve - ed.)

Water may be pumped into the
boiler by whatever means you choose.
I use a home made portable lineside
pump. Whatever the pump, it should
discharge into a hose terminated by an
appropriate connector, in my case a
Schraeder tire jack. The Mogul does not
have a water level gauge, so the blower
valve inlet pipe inside the boiler should
be set with its open end at the maxi-
mum intended water level. With this ar-
rangement the spitting of water from
the blower will show when the boiler
has been sufficiently refilled.

On an historical note, back before

in the drill press chuck, bring
the drill down to the vise, align the vise
and clamp the drill in it. Release the
drill from the chuck and put the blank
cap in the chuck. Taking care not to dis-
turb the settings, drill a pilot hole. Then
drill the final size hole. If you don’t
have Slocum drills you should get
some, they are among the workshop
essentials. Don’t use them in a hand
held drill, as they are easily broken.

.. S

Potomac Steam Industries
Phone: 703/680-1955

LEGEND

Steam Locomotives

DEALERS
Rio Pecos Garden Railroad Co.
Phone: 941/495-0491

Sulphur Springs Steam Models
Phone/FAX 314/527-8326

Check our web site for full details. Or, call or write for more information.
Legend Steam Locomotives * 2408 Grandby Dr. * San Jose, CA 95130 * PH/FX: (408) 871-0318

Email: info@steamup.com

http://www.steamup.com/legend

17



BUILDING 'EHE VEST POCKET: (l-iMAX

text and photos by Mel Ridley
drawings from the author's sketches by Harry Wade

Section 7 — The Boiler (Part 2)

7:4:1. REGULATOR: This screws 3/16" x 40T directly into
the turret with the steam take-off 1/4" x 40T. We need to
extend the 5/32" diameter spindle by 1.1/4", and as the end
is already turned down to 1/8" by 1/4" long, the job is made
quite simple.

Chuck some 3/16" round or hex brass, centre and drill 1/8"
for 9/32". Part off 1.1/4" long. At the other end, cross drill N®
46, 1/8" in from the end. The handle is a 1.1/2" long piece of
14swg wire bent at 90° for 1/4" and soldered in postion. We
will solder the extension piece to the spindle after the steam
test.

7:4:2. BURNER & SUPERHEATER: The plug-in burner
slides directly into, and is held captive by, the flame tube
and needs one small modification to encompass the super-
heater element. There are two 3/32" dia. secondary air holes
in the body either side of centreline, so midway between the
two and 3/32" from the top, pop and drill through, opening
out to N2 30 for the 6.1/2" long x 1/8" o/d s/s element, and
slot down from the top for easy insertion and removal.

For the front end, chuck some round 1/4" o/d phosphor
bronze, centre & drill 3/32" x 7/16" deep. Countersink for 1/
8" nipple. This is tough material so take it slowly using plenty
of lubricant. Thread 1/4" x 40T for 1/4" and before parting
off 1/2" long overall, cross drill 1/8" into the bore.

The rear piece is most easily made from 3/16" or 1/4" hex
material, as the angle at which the copper steam pipe enters
is at the correct angle on the flats. (See Drg.7:4:2.) Centre
and drill 1/8" x 3/16" deep. Before parting off 1/4" long,
cross drill through one of the flats 1/8" into the bore. Cut and
trim a 2" length of 1/8" copper tube.

Degrease the components and insert the element into the
burner, fit the front end locating it vertically downwards,
with the entry pipe at the rear pointing 45° upwards and to
the right hand side. Flux the parts and silver solder. The su-
perheater element is now held captive in the burner body.

7:4:3. LUBRICATOR: This standard design is going to be-

18

come a dead-leg type, i.e. the steam & oil mixture enters and
exits by the same route. Despite various opinions to the con-
trary in certain applications, the system works well with the
cylinders receiving adequate lubrication as evidenced by the
drain valve after each run.

Having unscrewed the cap with O-ring, cleanly remove one
of the 2.1/2" long cross arms or whichever is the shorter.
Drill & tap the body no more than 1/4" deep by 8BA. Insert
a brass screw and part off the remainder. Flux and soft sol-
der with multicore or similar, afterwards removing the flux
residue. The body is hard soldered, but soft solder is per-
fectly adequate for this purpose.

The only other modification is to reduce the length of the
drain valve, which also serves as a mount for the lubricator
body, so as not to foul the rear truck on curves. Saw 3/32"
off the screwed boss and re-countersink for the valve. Re-
move a similar amount from the top of the nut and the bot-
tom of the valve stem. This stem will be cross drilled for a 1/
16" pin on final assembly.

Fitted between the Lubricator and Regulator is a Tee piece
to accept the superheater steam line. Chuck some 1/4" round
bronze or brass, face, centre & drill 1/8" by 7/16" deep.
Thread the end 1/4"/40T for 1/4". Countersink for 1/8" nipple.
Before parting off 1/2" long, cross drill and open out to N®
30(.1285") 1/8" in from the end. This piece will be soldered
to the lubricator arm after forming during assembly.

7:4:4. PRESSURE GAUGE: The choice of gauge here is
graduated 0 to 100 psi, and is 3/4" in diameter. The nuts and
tails for these vary from time to time so you may have to
make a simple sleeve to solder up the nipple & pipe at the
gauge end.

A union is called for between the pipework & turret. Chuck
some 1/4" or 3/8" hex brass and face off. Centre & drill though
1/32" for 9/16". Countersink for 3/32" nipple. Turn down to
3/16" for 3/16" and thread 3/16"/40T. Part off 1/2" long. Turn-
ing the piece about, thread the other end the same leaving a
1/8" wide hex collar.



Form the pipework from 3/32" copper tube, bending as per
Drg. 7:4:4 and adjusting for fit on the job.

7:5. CLEADING & LAGGING: Both cleading sheets are
made from 20swg (.036") brass sheet. Mark out dimensions
and hole locations as per Drg. 7:5. The lagging for the front
section uses wood veneer (about .020" - .025" thick) in or-
der to preserve the narrow lines of the boiler and allows the
cleading to push fit over the end of the smokebox. When
cutting it to size, remember to let the wood grain run length-
wise. The rear section uses woven fibreglass sheet as used in
auto body repairs (about 5/64" or 2mm thick).

A number of holes are called for in the front section. Unless
you are using bending rollers, drill a pilot hole only for the
7/16" filler plug and open out afterwards, doing the same for
the rear section. Hole ‘D’ is drilled and tapped 8BA for the
Trackside Details bell, the base of which will be drilled ac-
cordingly. If you use another type, figure out the best way of
mounting it.

If forming by hand using a mandrel, anneal the work before
starting. It will probably require another couple of goes dur-
ing the process to make life easier. The hole for the turret
can be cut out afterwards with a piercing saw. Note that this
section slips around the shell and a gap is left underneath
where the footplate meets. Try both for fit.

The handrail knobs are tapped 8BA. Open out the cast hand-
rail knobs to 1/16" whilst still on the sprue. If they are a bit
tight for the 1/16" handrails, open out to N¢ 52. Clean up the
threads, sawing off excess material and fit these along with
the push fit globe valves into position. Solder in place with
multicore. Open out the globe valves to N¢ 44, a loose slid-
ing fit for the captive 14swg injector lines. Before painting
(see note below) bend the lines to shape as per Drg.7:5:1.
Insert them through the globe valves and solder the non-re-
turn valve into position, taking note of the vertical align-
ment when assembled. Ref. painting, you may find it more
convenient to fit the injector lines afterwards, with a simple
mask for the boiler, and paint them individually. In any event,
they need to be a sliding fit for positioning receptor holes in
the cab front later.

We can now mount the boiler onto the chassis, sandwiching
the rear footplate in between, but before doing so, screw in
the Gauge Glass fittings (without the glass), checking they
are in angular alignment both with the backhead and them-
selves. If they are not aligned correctly, we can make up a
‘shifter’ by threading a 5" or 6" piece of 1/4" steel roundstock
1/4"/40T for a 1/4", inserting into the screwed bushes and
bringing them into line. The backhead is quite soft and will
quickly work harden so go carefully. Do not try to align the

19

gauge fittings themselves using brute force.

7:6. PLUMBING THE BOILER: For years, the model en-
gineering fraternity, of which we’ve become minor players,
have stated the belief that nothing detracts more from the
appearance of a locomotive than deformed and poorly fitted
pipework, an opinion the author doesn’t disagree with. So
for this task, leave your pliers, molegrips & stilson wrenches
where they belong, in the toolbox. From the Drg. work out
the various radii and use any spare tube or barstock as a man-
drel in the forming process.

Fortunately our only job on the backhead is the swan-necked
lubricator lead. Go very carefully and slowly. If you don’t
get this right first time, and it is a try & fit kind of operation,
anneal it and start again.

Fit the burner/superheater into the flame tube and lightly fas-
ten the front retaining nut from the cylinder steam pipe. In
this position, the superheater lead will be pointing about 45°
to the r/h side. Screw in the regulator body with the outlet
facing 90° to the right and locate the lubricator in the foot-
plate.

The first bend brings the lead up over the lubricator cap, and
as we need to get our fingers in there and unscrew it, room
has to be left for the cap’s removal. The following bend brings
it back in line with the steam take-off from the regulator, but
has to be as long and straight as possible to accept the Tee
piece we’ve just made to connect to the superheater.

Having aligned the lubricator pipework, cut to length allow-
ing for the nipple to the regulator, and slide on the Tee piece.
Bend up the superheater lead to match and cut to length,
ensuring that you can get a spanner to the nut after assembly
and you can finger the gauge glass nuts for breakage replace-
ment.

With the backhead assembled, soft solder the Tee piece in
position on the lubricator arm. Undo the assembly and drill
through into the steamline. Unlike the writer, you will only
forget to do this little drilling operation once.

For the blow-down drain, just eyeball the position from both
angles and scribe the footplate accordingly. This will be
drilled at the same time we come to the cab/bunker platework
and a small length of pipe can be added.




——DRILL U8 EACH LAY

REMOVE ORIGINAL HANDLE. INSTALL NEW

4"

HANDLE CF %4 GA WIRE. CROSSDRILL VAL (—
e S EXTENSION 116" DIAM. AFTER ASSEMBLY TO
B DETERMINE FINAL HANDLE POSITION. :
g e B REMOVE THE EXISTNG —_ | S
2 PRESS-FIT HANDLE . :
X _Q/Bbf - 11/4* (MAX)
G 3 T
THREAD V/4-40 ME — {1« - - - i1
DRILL THROUGH 1/8"* T i
PERTS EXISTING VALVE SPINDLE VALVE EXTENSION
TEE PIECE T:4:3
| OFF 1/4" BRASS ROD
TWICE ACTUAL $IZE REGULATOR VALYE ¢ EXTENSION 71:4:
| OFF 3/16" OD BRASS ROD
/4" '\ 3/8"
- =1 F~---T D
1% TRIM TO FIT ——o;:fT RS =\"T
3730 coPPER\kLL e <r_m_~1 = Li2” I
; —t & ) I '2
SIDE VIEW | Lt PLAN VIEW g
|.__2LL_" I
BURNER FEED PIPE ¢ JET 1.1 <§L el
| OFF 3/32" COPPER TUBE - S
" DRILL 1/8* EACH WAY
= % SUPERHEATER ELS
,/ 14" PHOS BRONZE HEX
77 DRAIUN 2X ACTUAL SIZE
IAI 4
READ 1/4-40 ME 174
1/8* EACH WAY

e 12"
SILVER SOLDER /8" COPPER
AT EACH END STEAM LINE
=
R \
- IR EEEREEEEREE =
Y ——iraEEOT — -
2 /8" 5/16" "
SUPERHEATER 1:4:2
sl | OFF PHOS BRONZE
ALL PARTS ARE DRAIN RULL 8IZE. D,“m,w,ng‘,‘"c‘oggr“,‘

20

END VIEW

Mel Riclley
1938 by Harry Wade



)
| |
| |
g t |
| |
= d e
| |
¥ 3 SIPHON UNION>]
5 |
=
3 3
SIPHON UNION ¢ NUT 1:4:4 o
| OFF B/16" BRASS HEX s
TWICE ACTUAL 8IZE mE

. PRESSURE GAUGE SIPHON 71:4:4
KNURLED SCREWN CAP | OFF 3/32" COPPER TUBE
)9% /_ | OFF UNION - B/16" BRASS

3 YT
% EA BRAGS SOREW
Eespiact SOLDERED IN ==
S L nf? —
= ) ~4 e
2 LUBRICATOR =
| BODY :
S ST £
] TRIM THREAD AND
= C/3INK FOR DRAN PLUG /
e SHORTEN EXIST. NUT
3 ‘ TTYTII
; DRILL 16" DRAIN HOLE = = _J”
a O e
S MARK. PIN POSITION et 1]
AFTER AS6Y. DRILL 16" 7
FOR 116" X ¥" LEVER
|
LUBRICATOR 1:4:3 & N e //
= B i o
| OFF BRASS OR BRONZE 3 v ) TR
3/32" COPPER TUBE, BEND
[/\m CLEAR ré.m FRAME
£ | INJECTOR LINES 1:5:
2 OFF RIL 14 SUG BRASS WIRE
BRASS CASTINGS
%, CHECK VALVE—_|
o
OPEN CASTING
CORE OUT TO %4
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED, Locomotive desl Mel Ridl
ALL PARTS ARE DRAIN RILL SIZE. Drawings Copgrlg&%lsﬁa by arrg Wacle

21



3 3/4" | 5
7% O /N, SO, T 1) S (o
T e 12* DIAM :
: e CLEADING 1:5b CLICR I
& | OFF - 20 SUG BRASS X
A = DRAIN 172 RULL 8IZE ! ?4 =
+ . ¢
2 2 : i
= : 2 13/16" 1 /4" 2 2
‘r =
£7~ = —'rD— 4&—- -Q—.S— - 1 e
Ve* YA & B = By
* -+ : MATCHING LAGGING 1:5b
# ﬁ 2 o e
L] x "
CLEADING 7:5a R HOLE 8IZES:
-I | OFF - 20 SWG BRASS i A - DRILL 1/l6" FOR GLOBE VALVES
DRAUN 12 RILL 8IZE B - TAP 8 BA FOR HANDRAIL KNOBS®
C - DRILL 34 FOR TURRET
D - TAP 8 BA FOR BELL, 8EE TEXT

MATCHING LAGGING 1:5a
WOVEN FIBREGLAS SHEET
SIZE 6" X 2%

- YOUR AD COULD BE IN THIS SPACE, TELLING w
OUR READERS ABOUT YOUR LINE OF
CAN’T-LIVE-WITHOUT-EM’ STEAM STUFF.
IF THEY DON'T KNOW ABOUT YOU, THEY
CAN'T IT BUY FROM YOU!

\

DRILL DOCTOR®
199.00 plus S&H

Shay Catalogs, 1919 & 1921
Shay loco & parts catalogs - you'll get photos, dimen-
sions & literally tons of usefull & priceless info.

8"x 10-1/2" 30 & 50 pages s/c $12.50/set

Locomotive Valves & Valve Gears
1921 Reprint, subtitled "An explanation of the construc-
tion & action of the plain slide valve, the piston valve

and the gears which operate them..” detailed drawings. “ inati i "

I s 12 272 pages Hardoover €2398 O Fmanng Working Steam Models!

Cabooses of Narrow Gauge and Stunning 34 page Colored Catalog $6.95

N e o vt Refundable with order. A Great Hobby! Qver 100

Plans and drawings for 14 of these cabooses. ditferent models, Tractors, Trains, Cars, Trucks,

10-1/4" x 8-1/4" 48 pages s/c $14.95 goll_ers. F"E En_gmesA Marine, Modeg Boat Kits,

?gg «?ﬁm L Yo??uve Conltructrllon tauona ‘me. ccssons & Parts. 8 0 0 8 6 1 3 7 7 0
eprint. You'll learn every aspect of locomotive T -

construction & design. Over 1.0%0 illustrations! - -_ o= ’

8-1/2"x 11" 685 pages Hardcover $44.95

1930 Locomoti lopedia Sharpen up to 3/4" bits
An exquisite lg;?o%ucvueon?g v?rg:ge cyclopedia, this 118 and 135 degrees

awesome book has over 3400 pictures & illustrations! 3
8172 x 11-1/2" 1440 pages Hardcover 854.95 1-800-481-1353 HSS, Cobalt and Carbide

For exciting detailed information, visit us on the Internet: Splits the points
Order Mol e acepted hitp://www.yesteryeartoys.com S Yefr Fact 01!;' ity
1-800-979-9840 Yesteryear Toys & Books, Inc. Diamond Wheel Standard
WOODLAND BOOKS K Dept. SG Box 537, Alexandria Bay, NY 13607j .
BOX 1268, DEPT.6 T.Q.M. Company
K‘ HILLIBORO,OR 97123 ) Made in the USA by Darex

22



*S9LI98 B JO ¢ Jaqumy

AAAAA

"S,0€6T U} [RUN SIDJAIIS SUJ| YOURI] UO PINURUOD I13)E[ SIAJOUIOIO] SWOSPUeY IS

P .\u\.%.@_: .\.Nh....@s_

{
gi
/,

‘med IS pue 08edy) ulam)aq dates wnjuraxd IRy 10§ peoxrey Med 1S

pure 3a)nem ‘03edyd 3y Aq 0681 Ut Mg

S ————

1 I\

O-¥-¥ SH SSB[D Peoy yneA[IN

a3



ONE HOLR SHOPPROJECT
A solution to the weeping clack problem

by Jerry

Reshew

CAD drawings by Randy Stein

I’ve got a thing about squeezing in small shop projects
in the time available between other “must do” things around
here. If an hour is available, and you live under the same
time crunch as most of us,here’s a satisfying little job which
you’ll enjoy.

Locomotives which enjoy the benefits of underway wa-
ter replenishment must have a ball valve arrangement re-
ferred to by most of us as a CLACK. In theory, it is simplic-
ity itself. A ball is held in place against an opening by steam
pressure. If water needs to be added through means of an
auxiliary pump, either mounted on the locomotive or as a
trackside accessory, all one has to do is overcome the steam
pressure and lift the ball from its seat and the fresh water
will flow around it and into the boiler. This simple arrange-
ment has caused headaches enough to create the demand for

a box car full of aspirin over the years. The problem is that
the clack usually leaks enough water or steam to eliminate
much of the rewatering advantage that it was designed to
provide.

I’ve been studying the mechanics of the clack for awhile
and have arrived at some simple conclusions: the ball should
fill the maximum space in the receiving body, and the orifice
should be significantly smaller than the ball diameter. These
conditions are absent in the clacks which I’ve disassembled
for inspection while attempting to find the cause of the in-
evitable leak. If you look at the drawing of the unmodified
typical clack, observe that the fitting carries a shoulder. This
is part of the manufacturing process of the screw thread and
gives the ball a place on which to rest. Again, if we look at
this arrangement we see that the ball can be pushed against

original light spring

remove shoulder original 3mm ball

o

(J

™~ Drill out #30

heavier spring

4mm ball

face highly polished S

=

insert and solder section of 3.2mm
brass tube w/0.6mm wall thickness

Note: magnetize spring and ball

24



the body of the clack and rest there if the spring doesn’tdo  5.Run a Swiss file into the new orifice to insure that it is

its job of returning the ball to the seat after each pulse of smooth.

water is injected. A minute amount of foreign material can

upset this arrangement and a weeping clack is the result. 6.Remove from the lathe and polish the face using wet
A simple solution to this clack weep requires three things: 1000 grit paper against a glass surface. The result that

A larger ball,a smaller orifice,and a stronger spring. you are looking for is a mirror finish

Here’s what you’ll need - hobby shop brass or copper
tubing 3.5mm OD, wall thickness about .6mm. A larger stain- 7. Wipe a magnet against the spring and ball so that they in
less steel ball than the one that is in the clack (the one in the effect become a single unit.
drawing is the Aster Pannier valve, and the larger ball is also
available from Aster). If you want to get this project under-  8.Reassemble!
way and don’t have a replacement ball, use the one that is in

the clack - it might just work. A steel spring longer and stron- The theory behind all this is that the steam under pres-
ger than the one in the clack (a ball point pen spring works  sure will take the path of least resistance. Once a ball is up-
just fine). Flux and soft solder (and a torch). set, the path of least resistance is around the ball. In the modi-

Here’s how you go about it. fied clack, the increased ball size and the decreased orifice

size gives the steam only the ball to push against since we
1.Remove the leaky clack body from the boiler and chuck have increased the amount of effort required to reach the

it up in the lathe. orifice by displacing the ball. Magnetizing the ball and spring
are just insurance niceties. A mirror polish on the face gives
2.Mount a #30 drill in the tail stock bit holder and then the ball no desire to go anywhere but to the orifice. The pres-

drill out the clack to a depth just above the mounting nut.  sure to insert water against the ball is somewhat higher than
before, but it not significant.

3.Flux the tubing sparingly and insert into the clack. Apply A mathematical analysis of this project will prove that
the torch lightly and then touch a dab of solder to the the concept works - but give me a break! Have fun with your
assembly. I did this while it was on the lathe. new weep free clack.

4.When cool ,cut the shoulder and tubing off with a cut-off
tool or Dremel wheel.

Mark your calender for the

National Second Annual National Spring Steamup

Spring
Steamup INFORMATION

Enjoy three days of live steam action as live steamers from around the world converge on
Silicon Valley. The Bay Area is unequaled for easy access, exciting atmosphere, and predict-
ably great weather. Enjoy a Sunday morning excursion to the Roaring Camp & Big Trees
Narrow Gauge Railroad . Enjoy three additional days of steamups at local garden
railways after the event.. Dealer Rooms open during specified hours all three days.
Seminar Schedule arranged by Marc Horovitz.

For information on registration, dealer tables, or scheduled events please contact:
Richard Finlayson * 2408 Grandby Dr. * San Jose, CA 95130
May 29-31, 1998

Email: info@steamup.com
Sunnyvale Hilton Visit the web site! Photos, video clips, event information, and registration information
Sunnyvale California are all available at

hitp://www.steamup.com/steamup

=



PEARSE 0-4-0 SWITCHER

Pearse Locomotlves run rlght out of the box.
No problems, easy to operate!
Our Demo is here, tested, and sure to be a winner.

WE CARRY A COMPLETE LINE OF %E_
LIVE STEAM LOCOMOTIVES BY.... |
GARDEN RAILROAD CO.

Atgusatveiabm 8 LEgiD 27136 Edenbridge Ct. Bonita Springs FL. 34135
0.S. ENGINES @ PEARSE @ ROUNDHOUSE Phone (941) 495-0491 Fax (941) 495-7264

E-MAIL: riopecosatsteamteam-com@msn.com
Visit our Web sites http://www.steamup.com/riopecos & http://www.steamup.com/os 2

\,

P
(Milustrated Catalog $2.00 plus SSAEﬁ

Gardem R@ﬁﬂ’\\jﬁ@y@

The premier magazine for the outdoor modeler since 1984

| Garden railroading
} can be everything
from finescale model-
ing to just plain fun in
he garden. Get it all
with Garden Railways.
L ]

Brass Stuff!
Scratchbuilding New S8
Kitbashing ¢ Operation (see What’s New for details)
Track and roadbed
Locomotives, rolling stock, TRACKSIDE DETAILS
PR e g and structures « Realistic G-1/2" Scale Parts
Alon Olson's G-5cole Acomo Cenfral Gorden use of plant materials
:yeolrs subscnph.o’n '1 SSUES, S.;}i (US)  Forexgn (includi g aday): $28 via surface, $55 via air 1331 AV&lOIl Stl‘eet
ample copy: $4.95 (US) or $8.00 (foreign via ain) e VISA & MosterCard weicome San Luis Obispo CA 93405
Garden Rallways Magazme N\ P9 —

Box 61461 Dept. SitG @ Denver CO 80206 USA @ 303-733-4779 26




Product Review — Hartford Products’
Carter Brothers’ Swing Motion 4 Foot Trucks

review and photo by Jim McDavid

Scale/Gauge: 1:20.3 scale, Gauge 1

Features:
Duracast side frames
Unplated Sierra Valley steel wheels
Brake beam detail

Last minute changes:

Custom cut and fully sprung wood bolsters

The side bearings that go on top of the bolsters are now included, and the trucks

have been modified and now have wood, rather than cast, spring planks

Price:

Available from:

$39.95/pr + $4.00 shipping for 1 pair - add $2.00/pair for 2 pair or more
Your favorite hobby dealer or direct from Hartford Products Inc., 18 Ranch Road,

Cedar Crest, NM 87008 @ Phone: (505) 286-2200 @ Fax: (505) 286-2141
® Home page: www.abgmall.com/HartfordPr.htm @ e-mail: HartfordPr@aol.com

The Carter Brothers were well known builders of narrow gauge
rolling stock for many West Coast railroads. The South Pacific
Coast, North Pacific Coast, Nevada County Narrow Gauge and
the West Side Lumber Company were just a few of the more no-
table railroads to use Carter Brothers cars or patterns on their lines.

The Carter Brothers, Thomas and Martin, incorporated in 1872
and ended opera-

be very careful when working with the brake hanger. At one point
you have to cut a section out of the brake hanger cross bolt to
accept the brake shoe. This is where you must go slowly and not
bend or pry the hangers too much to avoid breaking them. Other
than this the assembly is straightforward and quite easy. Add a
little bit of paint or stain and you will end up with a true to proto-

type, museum qual-

tions in 1902. Dur-
ing this period they
produced upwards of
5000 cars, including
some standard gauge |u.
cars and cable cars. [®
Early on the brothers
operated out of
shops in Monterey, |
Sausalito and San [
Francisco, but in
1877 opened a per- §
manent shop in
Newark, California.

A characteristic
unique to the Carter
Brothers cars was their patented swing motion trucks. These trucks
had strap iron side frames and sprung wooden bolsters. Hartford
Products has reproduced these trucks in 1:20.3 scale right down to
the star and “C.B.S.E.” on the journal box lids.

Hartford Products’ swing motion trucks come as a kit and must
be assembled using glue. Instructions, parts list and a CAD draw-
ing are included. The Kit is a breeze to put together, but you must

27

ity Carter Brothers
swing motion truck -
just the thing to go
under that narrow
gauge car sitting up
on blocks on your
worktable. These
fine scale trucks are
yet another exquisite
| issue from Bob Hart-
ford. There is wood
where wood is sup-
posed to be and there
is metal where metal
is supposed to be; I
love it!

References: Carter Bros. Builders, by Dr. Leo L. Stanley, MD.;
The Western Railroader, Volume 37, issue 410, July 1974. The
Carbuilders of California, Compiled by Randy Hees, 7-7-96; WEST
SIDE Narrow Gauge in the Sierra, by Mallory Hope Ferrell, PFM
Publications 1992.




Locomotive Haulage Trials

by Arnold Hoffman

Let's put our locos to work!

Arnold Hoffman called a few months ago, and our con-
versation centered on Arnold’s suggestion that we “Do Some-
thing” with our trains. Watching them run in circles gets
boring after a while. What are some of the things we can do
to make the operation of miniature railroads and steam lo-
comotives more interesting? Arnold and some of his fellow
steamers in the Southern California area took this to heart,
and staged a Locomotive Haulage Trials event at their Paso
Robles Steamup in the fall of 1997. The results will be found
on these pages, and we hope that it will inspire others to
build on Arnold’s idea. Our readers are an innovative, tal-
ented, imaginative bunch, and we know they will come up

with some wonderful ideas. And fellows...when you do, please
share them with the rest of us! - ed.

There were a limited number of locos available for the
trials. The cars used in the test were loaded with ballast to
bring the weight of each car up to 8 Ibs. When a loco was
warmed up and ready to work, cars were added to the test
train until the locomotive drivers started slipping. At this point
the weight of the train was recorded. This was a crude mea-
surement, but it was a start. The locomotive roster with per-
formance results and comments is shown on the next page.

John Coughran (r) holds the roof of one of the cars used in the haulage trials to show the 2 Ib. bags of gravel inside.
Larry Bangham (1) outpulled all other contenders with his Aster C&S Mogul to win the event by pulling 30 Ibs. of cars
and gravel without slipping or stalling around the complete loop.

- b
-

photo by Pete Thorp

28



Locomotive Roster
1997 Pacific Coast Fall Steamup

Owner Type Loco Mfg. Fuel Remarks
Larry Bangham C&S Mogul Aster Propane 5 cars - 30 1bs.
Larry Bangham Porter Maxwell Hemmens Butane 2 cars - 12 1bs.
Pete Thorp Shay Steamlines Butane
A. Jonas Frank S. LGB Butane
Sonny Wizelman  Shay Geoffbuilt Butane 3 cars - 20 1bs.
Richard Finlayson Porter Wrightscale Butane
Richard Finlayson SR&RL #24 Roundhouse Coal
Richard Finlayson Meteor Merlin Alcohol
John Coughran BR86 Aster Alcohol 4 cars - 24 1bs.
John Coughran Kitten Mike Chaney Alcohol 1 car - 8 1bs.
John Coughran Argyll Roundhouse Butane 3 cars - 22 Ibs.
Pete Thorp Philadelphia Argyle Butane 1 car - 8 Ibs.
Gary Van Treece =~ Mogul Pearse Butane
Gary Van Treece = SR&RL #24 Roundhouse Butane
Arnold Hoffman  SR&RL #24 Roundhouse Butane 3 cars - 16 1bs.

29




Shop Tips - Quick Quartering
by William E Kaiser
CAD drawings by Randy Stein

I was recently involved in a locomotive building project,
and eventually came to the task of quartering the drivers. I
went to my book shelf and looked up quartering methods.
The methods I found struck me as being insufficiently accu-
rate, or overly complicated and too cumbersome for the small
sized drivers we are likely to be using. So, I sat down and
tried to think of a simple, accurate way to quarter drivers.

The twist to the method I devised is that it does not align
the crankpins vertically and horizontally with respect to the
axle, the usual way of quartering drivers, but they are on
diagonals instead. Figure 1 shows the geometry of the
method. The view, looking at teh axle end on, shows the two
crankpins appearing in the same plane and forming the base
of an isosceles triangle, with the axle at the top. The angle a
is the angle between the crankpins, which should be 90°. If
the wheels and axle are supported above a horizontal plane,
the distances between the crankpins and the plane are equal
for both crankpins.

To implement this method, I made a V block, shown in
Figure 2. This is made up of three separate pieces: a center
block, and two end pieces with 90° V notches cut in them.
This leaves the center of the block unobstructed to clear any
axleboxes, eccentrics, cranks, etc. that may be on the axle.
The length of the block, w, must be less than the distance
between wheels, and the height of the V should be greater
than the radius of the wheels. Other dimensions are not criti-
cal.

axle

T L
. T

Axle and crankpins in relation to horizontal plane

Fig. 1

I made my block of steel. I cut the end pieces with the
V’s and screwed them firmly to the central block. I finished
the sides of the V’s with a safe edge file after assembly. To
get the bottom of the block parallel with the V notches, I put
a rod in my shaper vise, put the block upside down in the
vise so it was supported by the rod, and planed the bottom
side flat and parallel to the rod. The most important consid-
eration in making the V block is to be sure that it doesn’t
rock on a flat surface.

The only remaining tooling is two spacers, to establish
the crankpins at the same height above the horizontal sur-
face. Two rods, say 1/2" in diameter, could be faced to the
same length for this purpose. I used an adjustable parallel
and a shaper-planer gauge for my spacers.

Use the following formula to calculate the height of the
spacers:

S=h-t-1-c where S =Height of spacers
h = distance from top of axle to
bottom of V block
t = Crank throw / square root 2
(Pythagorean Theorem)
1 = radius of axle
¢ = radius of crankpin

Place the axle in the V block and measure h with a mi-
crometer or vernier. Get the crank throw from your draw-

e

W

e

Fig.2 The V block. W is less than wheel back-to-back.




ings to calculate t. 1 and c are half the diameters of the axle
and crankpin. Set/make your spacers to the dimension S.

With the tooling made up, you’re ready to quarter driv-
ers. The wheels should have the crankpins already pressed
into place. Press one wheel all the way onto an axle. Push
the other wheel onto the axle far enough to stay, but loose
enough to be able to twist it. Place the block on a flat surface
- surface plate, drill press table, whatever. Put the axle in the
V and spacers under the crankpins. If the angle between the
crankpins is less than 90°, the axle will not be in the bottom
of the V, and it will move back and forth in the groove. If the
angle is greater than 90°, both crankpins will not touch the
spacers, and the assembly will rock around the axle. Twist
the wheels until the axle is firmly in the V and both crank-
pins touch the spacers.

You should be able to slide a spacer out from under a
crankpin and back in again without undue resistance, and
the assembly should not rock around the axle. It will take a
little practice to get the correct feel of this. When this is done,

your drivers are quartered. Press the wheel part way onto the
axle with whatever press you are using, check the quartering
again, and then finish pressing the wheel home. When doing
the next axle(s), be sure to quarter them in the same direc-
tion as the first one.

One of the nice things about this method is that it is highly
tolerant of inaccuracy in the tooling, but will still produce
wheels that are quartered consistently. In other words, as long
as the V block doesn’t rock, even if the V notches don’t hold
the axle parallel to the horizontal surface, even if the spacers
are not the same length, all wheel sets will have the same
angle between crankpins, though the angle may not be ex-
actly 90°. This consistency of angle is much more important
than the exact magnitude of the angle.

—

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

(but wouldn't it be much better for you if your ad were here instead of all this white space?)

call us now to ask about our affordable prices on ad space

(607) 642-8119

_J

G1 QUALITY LOCOMOTIVES
For the serious collector

During 1997/8 we are manufacturing in small batches in G1

% LNER A1/2/3/4 %
% Claud Hamilton + P2's + Peppercorn A1/A2's %

% LMS Coronation — Duchess — Black 5/Jubilee %
% SR Merchant Navy % GWR railcar %

LIVE STEAM LNER A3 - LMS BLACK 5
For details and specifications of
these exciting models send SAE

CHERRY SCALE MODELS
The Stables, 25, Church St, Langham,
Oakham, Rutland LE15 7JE England
Tel: 01572 757392 Fax: 01572 742053

31




Diamondhead ‘98

another smashing success for The Big One
photos by Carol Jobusch, Carl Malone and Marie Brown

We filled the convention center to overflowing; we
greeted old friends and met new ones; we bought and sold
locos and accessories....but most of all, we boiled water and
ran trains for days and days, seemingly without end. We’re
still talking about this year’s event nearly 3 months later,
and we’re already planning for Diamondhead ‘99. The con-
vention center was nearly filled for ‘99 when we checked
out at the end of the ‘98 event!

This year the theme was “Narrow Gauge”, and while
the turnout of standard gauge locos in every conceivable size,
shape, make and model was not diminished from previous
years, there did seem to be a big increase in the number of
narrow gauge locos.

Quoting briefly from founder Jerry Reshew’s letter re-
capping the event, “It was a week to remember! Here are
some numbers which you’ll find of interest: 211 people reg-
istered. We ran from Tuesday afternoon through Sunday
evening, a total of 1,360 half-hour time slots. Our attendees
came from 33 states and 10 foreign countries.

“You attended the seminars in great numbers. We all owe
a debt of gratitude to our presenters, including Gordon Wat-
son, Richard Finlayson, Alan Olson, Bob Hartford, John
Synnestvedt and the team of Richard Longley and Andrew
Barnes.

“The feeding frenzy in the Dealer Showroom was amaz-
ing! We set a record with 193 locomotives sold, and at least
12 of them changed hands privately. The Flea Market was a
new feature this year, and the team of Carol Homuth and
Andrew Pullen were right on the money with their sugges-
tion to hold this.”

Another new event this year, promoted by Marc Horo-
vitz and Vance Bass, was the Pop-Pop Boat Regatta. This
event was great fun, though the timing was unfortunate, as it
was held while the dealer room was open. This kept many of
those who would have liked to attend occupied at their stand
in the dealer room instead. We hope that this will become a
regular event, and that it will be scheduled at a time when all
who wish to attend can be there.

We can’t thank Jerry Reshew and his crew of volunteers
enough for making Diamondhead ‘98 the best ever, and for
continuing to do a great job of it year after year. THANKS!

We believe in the saying, “A picture is worth a thousand
words”, and we have a good selection of photos from sev-
eral sources this year (thanks to all of you who sent in your
photos!). Enjoy!

po— -1 1 1 v




st B & F 4 -

Opposite page, left: Jim Montgomery (Washington) poses with his tiny HO steam train. It ran amazingly well.
Opposite page, right: Gary White (California) tries to elude the photographer. You can run, but you can’t hide, Gary!
Top left: Marty Maloy (New Jersey) adds some water to the boiler.

Top right: All creatures Great and Small.....

Center left: Some of Bill Casteel’s (Florida) neatly detailed steamers on Walt Swartz’s very handy steamup carriers.

Center right: James Ritson (Alaska) walks toward the work/display area while Les Knoll (Illinois) tweaks his loco in a Pearse
tripleheader with Gary Lantz (New York) and Carl Malone (Tesax).Great fun!

Bottom left: Bob Moser (New Jersey) getting in some track time.
Bottom right: Stephen Leersmaker (Ohio) readies his loco while his wife Anne and Graham Smith (England) exchange pleasantries.

33




The Ultimate F

he Ul . by {
LIVE STEAM 'EVE

= e j

Top left: Laurel Synnestvedt (Virginia) watches over husband John’s tricked out Aster Schools..

Top right: John Fuller (England) seems to be reaching to set the points as Bill Payne (Kansas) brings his train back into the yard.
Center left: Keith Manison’s (Jamaic, West Indiesa) scratchbuilt Class A Climax. We’ll have more on this in an upcoming issue!
Center right: The crowd loved the steamboats. A few of us (including your editor) got caught unaware and soaked by this one.
Bottom left: The pilot model for a new loco from The Finescale Locomotive Company (England).

Bottom right: The dealer room was very crowded and busy, as always. Bob Osterhoudt of the Rio Pecos Steam Team (Florida)
answers questions for a potential customer.

34




Top left: The Thursday night SitG Chat group.....or at least as many of us as could be rounded up for a photo..(I to r) Clark Lord
(Nevada), Walt Swartz (Florida), Jim Overland (Washington), Carl Malone (Texas), Dan Rowe (Texas), Ron Brown (New York),
Mike McCormack (Massachusetts) and Richard Finlayson (California).

Top right: The ladies at the registration desk put in some long hours, and they really make this event run smooth. Valerie Nichols
(Maryland), Jo Anne Stapleton (Virginia), Marie Brown (New York), and Isabel Grummons (Virginia). Thanks, ladies!

Center left: The pilot model of the new Catatonk Loco Works 24-ton Shay, built by Mike Chaney (England), put on a good show. It’s
shown here moving a load of finished lumber along the mainline for Bob Hartford.

Bottom left: Scott McDonald (Virginia) with his newly completed BAGRS Project Loco. Nice runner, Scott.

Bottom right: Caleb Roberts Jr.(Texas) was obviously having a fine time with his Pearse steamer.

35




Top left: With some help from his wife Barbara, Bill Courtright (Texas) prepares his loco for steaming on Walt Swartz’s excellent
portable track.

Top right: Dan Rowe (Texas) has as much fun as anyone at these steamups, and definitely gets less sleep than most of us!
Bottom left: Charlie Mynhier Jr. (Texas) did a fine job of running one of his dad’s scratchbuilt locos.

Bottom right: Bottom view of Keith Manison’s (Jamaica, West Indies) Class A Climax. Keith added a transmission, which can be
clearly seen in this photo. It was great fun to see Keith’s loco sitting still, while the 2-cylinder steam motor was ticking over.

36




Top left: An interesting modification to an Aster Grasshopper by Joel Neshkin (Alabama).

Top right: Kevin Strong’s (New York) very neat Roundhouse bash.

Center left: A Berkeley Loco Works Cricket, modified by Charlie Lix (Nevada).

Center right: Les Knoll (left, Illinois) looks on as Richard Finlayson (California) works his train through the mainline curve.

Bottom left: A group gathers at trackside to watch Carol Paule (Missouri) and Dan Rowe (Texas) doublehead their Aster Western
Maryland Shays on a snowplowing run with Pete Olson’s new steam powered rotary.

Bottom right: Boat Guy Don Keller (Louisiana) prepares his steamboat for a run. Watch out for that water cannon!

37




Top left: Charlie Lix (Nevada), Richard Finlayson (California), Jim McDavid (California) and Jim O’Hearn (California) enjoying the
wonderful aroma of steam, alcohol butane and hot oil.

Top right: Roy Scott (England) takes a turn at manning the G1IMRA booth.
Center left: Tom Toth(Michigan) is pleased with his new loco, a custom job built by Paul Kenney (Louisiana) of Bayou Ltd.

Bottom left: Our Hero Jerry Reshew (Mississippi), Founder and Superhost at Diamondhead, examines some of the stationary steam
engines on display while awaiting his turn on the track during Founder’s Hour.

Bottom right: John Synnestvedt (Virginia) does some maintenance on his venerable Merlin. John is a fine and innovative craftsman,
and his locos are tricked out with the neatest gadgetry you ever saw.




Geoftbuilt

SCORPION

Live Steam @ Butane Fired
Easy to Fire, Operate & Maintain
Realistic Running Speeds
N2 1 Gauge

Direct All Inquiries to:

Geoff Coldrick
Box 277 e Salisbury N.B. EOA 3E0
CANADA
Phone: 506-372-4364

7 GOT THAT NARROW GAUGE
LOGGING RAILROAD FEVER?

Fortunately, there’s no known cure,
but you can freat the symptoms
with some of our quality
craftsman kits in 1:20.3 scale.
Start with a string of our skeleton
log cars and a Westside caboose...

‘Saxton Car & Foundry
PO Box 26

SUNSET

X

VALLEY ASTER
We Are Proud
to Announce That

We Are Now an

ASTER Dealer

RAILROAD

Experlence deslgn FREEDOM with a
Complete Code 250 Rail System
o Flex Track: Available in 6' Lengths
o Rail Choices: Aluminum, Brass, Weathered Nickel-Silver
e Tie Style Choices: Mainline, Narrow Gauge, Dual Gauge
o Turnout Choices: Numbers 3, 4, 6, 8, 10, Small Wye,
Large Wye and 3-Way
e Crossovers: 14°, 19°, 22.5°, 45° and 90°

AND, as you should expect, a complete line of fasteners and
accessories to complement your installation.
Catalog on internet @ www.largescale.com
or send $1.50 check for catalog & sample

SUNSET VALLEY RAILROAD

Phone/FAX: (206) 255-2453

13428 - 209th SE, Issaquah WA 98027 I E

s
VISA
s

<svrrted@sprynet.com>

J

St. Ann MO 63074

MAXITRAK

available as fully machined kits or factory built
and RTR in 4-3/4", 7-1/2" and 7-1/4" gauges

Li’l Jo

American- style Plantation Locomotive

Send $5.00 for catalog & price list to:

Catatonk Loco Works @

PO Box 335
Newark Valley, NY 13811

s
VISA
e




Got ihe live steam “itch”?

| have the cure! IN 1940, THE ERIE PEAT CO. WAS FORMED IN SOUTHERN ONTARIO.

; : THE FACILITY INCLUDED THE BUILDING OF ABOUT THREE MILES

_ Live steam engines t?y OF TWO FOOT GAUGE RAILWAY WHICH RAN BETWEEN THE FIELDS
time proven Roundhouse, in stock AND FACTORY. AMONG THE ROLLING STOCK WERE 40 PEAT CARS,

EACH HOLDING THREE TONS OF PEAT.

Ask about our custom DOUBLEHEADER PRODUCTIONS NOW PRESENTS A 16MM MODEL

building and design service OF THESE INTERESTING CARS. BUILT OF WOOD AND BRASS, THEY
FEATURE METAL WHEELS AND COME READY-TO-RUN EXCEPT FOR
Send $3.00 for complete listing COUPLERS. THESE PEAT CARS CAN BE ORDERED FOR 45MM
TRACK OR 32MM TRACK.
INTRODUCTORY PRICE $79.95 PLUS SHIPPING. AVAILABLE ONLY
FROM:
Bayou Ltd Garden Railways
107 Easy Street DOUBLEHEADER PRODUCTIONS
P.O. Box 4394 FENEE 3725 PAGEANT PLACE
Houma, LA 70361 7 DALLAS, TEXAS 75244
PH/FAX (504) 857-9464 (972) 247-1208 or dblhdr@iadfw.net
NS /
—iB N

7 29 WORLD’S FINEST
/ GAUGE 1 LIVE STEAM SIERRA VALLEY

ASTER KITS - RTR E
ONLY A FEW OF THESE MODELS LEFT NTERPRISES
. SUPPLIERS OF ACCURATE, CUSTOM BUILT,
BR e Rl READY-TO-RUN 1:20.3 SCALE ROLLING STOCK

AND METAL WHEEL SETS FOR GAUGE 1 & GAUGE 0

GLASKASTEN

MANY OTHER MODELS CURRENTLY AVAILABLE
u. S IMPORTER & DISTRIBUTOR

NEW!

CALL Ty TNE, $15
FOR 7 Im
INFORMATION anucoeis NEW!
Mo $29 SEND $2.00 FOR
DE’,:L:,:;:T g PRODUCT SPECIFICATION SHEETS
FRONT COVER I ;ogi::;%nug %375 WITH PRICING TO:
89060 NEW RUMLEY ROAD JEWETT, OHIO 43986 SIERRA VALLEY ENTERPRISES
L 740-946-6611 http:waw.steamup.com/aster J b2755 SARATOGA AVENUE, MERCED CA 95340 )

40



SBrandlapht

LIVE STEAM FROM $399

Yes, the Brandbright choice of live steam locomotivesstarts at
$399 (plus shipping and subject to exchange rate) for our remarkable
JANE, alcohol fired, powerful and yet very controllable. JANE even
has a gauge glass and a water top up facility as standard!

For an American outline, Brandbright supplies the Sandy River
#24 - in either gas or coal fired forms, the Liberty Belle, the
Colorado, and a choice of Porter saddle tanks. Now joining this
established range is BERTHA!

BERTHA is a Porter 0-6-2 engine, the original being built in 1897 for
the Westfield Plantation in Louisiana. The Brandbright model is gas
fired, well engineered and crisply detailed. She is a pretty little
locomotive and pulls like a champion!

Remember - Brandbright sells quality British engines
with the Brandbright quality back up. Brandbright -
the obvious place to get a working steam locomotive!

Check with us for availability or send $5 for the 80 page Brandbright Catalogue.

Brandbright Limited Potomac Steam Industries
The Old School, Cromer Road, 5595 Saint Charles Drive
Bodham, Holt, Norfolk NR25 6QG Dale City, VA 22193-3503
Phone: 011 44 1263 588755 Phone: (703) 680-1955
FAX: 011 44 1263 588424 FAX: (703) 590-9399

Alwaye on Hand, Basic Boiler Fittinge for Gauge | Projecte.
Beet Britieh macls. FITTINGS SHOUN ACTUAL SIZE.
lr"ﬁ Mm ]

ANGLE CHECK YALYE *Cv2l
HM[D ) FERRUILE AND NUT FTS 3/32* 4 V/8* TUBE

3/16"-40 ME THREAD MOUNT
hl o200

PRESSURE GAUGE FG2|
3/4' DIAMETER CASE @ 1o 60 ps!
FERRULE AND NUT FITS 3/32° TUBE
4D DD (SIPHON NOT INCLUDED)

ﬂﬂﬂﬂj PRESSURE GAUGE *PGO?
12 DIAMETER CASE  © to 20 psl
l LT FERRULE AND NUT FITS 16" TUBE
& 54,200 (8IPHON NOT INCLUDED)
SUPPLIES CF THIS GAUGE ARE LIMITED
WATER GLASS WGl WATER GLASS WG2?2
AMGLASS PLAN (NO BLOWDOIN) 211 GLASS WSINGLE BLOWDOUN VALVE
3/16"-40 ME THREAD MOWNT  $24 20 3/6"-40 ME THREAD MONT 432 00

 SEND CHECK OR MO. ONLY. NO CASH ACCEPTED,
INCLUDE 300 SHIPPING ON ORDERS CF 130 OR
65, ORDERS OVER 130 ARE PFD. N THE USA.
GOOD SUPPLY CF FITTINGS 15 KEPT ON HAND
DUE TO THE USUAL UNCERTAINTIES OF
RNATIONAL DELIVERY AND CHANGES IN
EXCHANGE RATES, THE PRICE AND
AVAILABILITY OF NEW STOCK ARE SUBJECT TO
CHANGE, BUT THEN Y'ALL KNEW THAT DIDN'T YOU. *

fn

CALL or URITE HARRY WADE (THE WILLOW WORKS)
P. 0. BOX 15058 NASHVILLE TN USA 3725

(6l5) 313-5829 (AFTER 6:00 pm CST please)
NOW BY E-MAIL: huw@sdrarchcom

>

%

THE FINE PRINT
28

41



— NEW VIDEO TAPE OFFER St

SNOW PLOW ACTION !

A WORKING PLOW -
CONSTRUCTION TIPS §

s o A' TI |
"m| STEP BY STEP OPERATION OF A’

PEARSE COLORADO AND THEN
— TAKE A LIVE STEAM VIDEO RIDE

WATCH FOR OVER 45 MINUTES AS WE PLOW
_ THROUGH OVER 4 INCHES OF SNOW WITH A
SNOW PLOW DESIGN THAT REALLY WORKS!
er ALSO TAKE A VIDEO RIDE BEHIND THE FIREMAN

AND ENGINEER ON A GARDEN RAILROAD LIVE
STEAMER!

$20.00 includes S&H

ORDER FROM : LANTZ WOODCRAFTS
1125 COLLEGE AVENUE, ELMIRA NY, 14901

607-737-9687
NEW YORK RESIDENTS ADD SALES TAX

CODE 332
For info, send LSASE to: B RAS s RAI L

the PARKER Co. P.O. Box 1546 * Camarillo, CA 93011 * FAX: (805) 987-6432

MAHOGANY TIES
DOUBLE SPIKED STRAIGHT AND
CURVED 8' & 10' RADIUS

We accept M/C & VISA

42




Living Steam Railways
for SM32/SM45 & ‘G’ scale

For those of you who have been asking for a companion to our extremely
popular Lady Anne kit, we now offer 0-4-0 ‘Billy in the same format.

Check out the full range of American, English and
European outline locomotives and home builder parts
in the latest ROUNDHOUSE colour catalogue

Available from the following dealers

Bayou Ltd. Phone/Fax: 505-857-9464 West Lawn Locomotive Works. Phone: 608-231-2521
Double Header Productions. Phone/Fax: 214-247-1208 Smoky Hollow Products. Phone: 207-799-0570
Sulphur Springs Steam Models Ltd. Phone/Fax: 314-527-8326 Rio Pecos Garden RR Co. Tel: 813-495-0491 Fax 813-495-7264
CANADA
Miniature Power Products Tel: 519 539-9981 Fax: 519 539-8303 Meg Steam Inc. Tel 604 479-8575

Roundhouse Engineering Co. Unit 6, Churchill Business Park, Churchill Road, Wheatley, Doncaster. ENGLAND. DN1 2TF
Tel: 011 44 1302 328035 - Fax: 011 44 1302 761312 - e-mail sales@roundhouse-eng.com

CUSTOM BUILT

PASSENGER
&
FREIGHT CARS

FOR SR&RL #24
SASE FOR COLOR PHOTOS
AND PRICES
IMAGINEA’GAIETTE FOR: LAF[GE scm,e s C. M. MODELS
A ONE YEAR SUBSCRIPTION (6 ISSUES) IS WESTLAKE PUBLISHING COMPANY
$24.00U.S., $34.00 FOREIGN AND 1574 KERRYGLEN STREET 5 10 CROMMESSETT ROAD
Same L ama et WAREHAM, MA 02571

43




"BALDWIN" 0-4-2T
1-20 SCALE. LIVE STEAM. 45/32mm GAUGE.
MACHINISTS KITS AND READY-TO-RUN.
GAS FIRED, PAINT CHOICES.

Drawing set (8 sheets) US$ 33, UKZE£ 15 (Plus VA.T.)

Main components pack. US$ 280, UK £160 (Plus V.A.T.)

(Laser cut motion, frames, wood cab, lostwax castings, wheels etches, boiler tubes,
cylinder blocks.)

Also available - bar stock/sections. pack & nut, bolt screw pack.
1. 8.8.8.8 ¢
READY-TO-RUN USS$ 1150, UK £ 715 (Plus V.A.T.)

For further details please contact:

&&: Argyle Locomotive Works  "SULPHUR SPRINGS STEAM MODELS" Ph/Fax 314-527-8326 U.S.A.
Ph/Fax (03) 5968 6573 AUSTRALIA.  "WRIGHTSCALE" (M.D. Wright) Ph/Fax 13398-86494 UK.

f
JOIN US!

sure would like to have you join in with us. Go to the SitG Online site and click on CHAT".
& <http://www.steamup.com>

C'mon down to the SitG Online Chat Session on Thursday hights (2:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.
pdt) and join in the discussion. Every other week (or thereabouts) there will be a hosted
session on a specific topic. The other weeks are wide open to discuss anything that might
be on your mind. Got a problem? Toss it out for discussion. Or perhaps you'll be able to help
someone else with their problem. We share photos, stories and have a good time, and we

ﬁ

>

NEED TO POWER YOUR TURNOUTS!

A simple Air Motor, an Air Toggle, some tubing and an air supply
are all you need. There's NO wiring, NO soldering, NO electricity!
Easy to install with proven reliability. Guaranteed for life!

WRITE, PHONE OR FAX TODAY FOR INFO

Del-Ailre Products
=Del-AireaProducts work with aay
Motor 321 N. 40th St., Dept. SG, Allentown, PA 18104 gauge ture
Phone/Fax (610) 391-0412, 24 hours/7 days —

DEALER INQUIRIES INVITED
-

J

\




PATRICK STIRLING NOW (N STOCK!

LH ] (] N R

ASTER LOCOMOTIVES @ HARTFORD CAR KITS @ DELTON CARS ® ACCUCRAFT
KADEE COUPLERS & GAUGES @ DEAN LOWE STEEL WHEELS
DEL-AIRE PRODUCTS PNEUMATIC SWITCH MACHINES
wADA WORKS LOCOMOTIVES @ FRANK S. STEAM LOCOMOTIVE AVAILABLE NOW

CROSS CREEK ENGINEERING
P.0. BOX 191, SPENCER, OH 44275
PHONE 1-800-664-3226

WE’VE GOT THE STUFF YOU NEED!

Railroad PETS
(Portable [or permanent) Elevated Track System)
Steamup carriers e Rail Couplers
Heavy Duty Rail Benders e Nickel Silver Rail
Track & Wheel Gauges e Operating Station Clocks

British Prototype Kits by
‘I’enmillq

Top Row: GWR Auto Coach, GWR Main Line 1st/3rd Coach
Middle: GWR "Toad" Guards Van, Cattle, Tank and Mineral Wagons
Bottom: Low Loader, American Style Passenger Truck, Arch-Bar Truck
8 other passenger coaches and 13 other wagons are available.

For Narrow Gauge, 16mm Scale: kits for 8 Coaches & 7 Wagons are available.

Loco Box with optional tool fray will securely hold and
protect your locomotive for travel. KITS, PARTS, TRACK: 10mm (3/8") Scale Gauge 1; 16mm Scale (NG)

Gauge 1 or 0. PRICE LIST, with illustrated leaflet, $2.00 postpaid. NEW

lSTRﬁ METALCRAFT 45 page TENMILLE catalogue, $6.00 postpaid.
6089 Lee Ann Lane gy
Naples FL 34109

HARPER MODEL RAILWAYS
PO Box 24728, Lyndhurst OH 44124 TEL. (216) 464-8126

|_ 941-597-6445 (7:30 AM - 4:30 PM Eastern Time)

45



N\

LLAGAS CREEK

Your source for 1:32, 1:22.5 and 1:20 scale, gauge 1 track supplies

»’ E

Our American Prototype 1:20 Scale Narrow Gauge Flex Track

9 A

for Gauge 1

Available in 6 ft. lengths, pre-assembled or kit form with your choice of Nickel-Silver or Aluminum
rail in code 215 or 250! Also available from stock: Super-strong plastic tie turnouts, Aluminum or
Nickel-Silver #4, 6, 8, 10, 4Y, 6Y, 3-way and curved, kit or ready built with ground throws, switch
stands or our brand new motor mount for amazing Del-Aire "air motors". Also available: sema-

phore Kkits, railbenders, track gauges, spikes, tie plates, points, frogs and guard rail castings.

f Please send a LSASE for our latest catalog, or compare our quality with a sample of Nar-
row Gauge track and a catalog for only $2.00. Specify 1:32, 1:22.5 or 1:20 Track Sample.

N

=2 DoodleBug Hobbies Ltd.

106 3rd Street, P.O. Box 1235, San Juan Bautista, CA 95045
Phone: 408-623-1088 @ Fax: 408-623-9162 @ e-mail: doodlbug@pnet.net
Hours 10-6 Thursday — Monday

k VISIT OUR WEB SITE AT: www.pnet.net/doodlbug

e

46



0£96-288 (0vS) :XV4 988¢£-788 (0¥S) :®uUOoyq
LT6T-TELOT VA 3]|IA||924ng

id umo] sajrey) 00Z8E

Ajddng Aemjrey M 2 11

:2A1RUISALAIY S dAISN|OX]

ANVIDNI ‘FUIHSLTIM ‘'HONOYOITIVW
ANVAWOD JAILOWODOT ITVOSINI4 IHL

Buiddys snid 099 PO o d[edsauly pajejnsul [33)S S[BIYAA
J00a 3uipnpdul ‘sseaq %S6  :[elidje e 2661 [1udy AJjiqejieay o
3391 YoM e wwoLs 1$134ynq 1910 YJ3ud] o
paul| pue pajured puey ysiu e :Arewwuns uonediyidads acue|3 e Jy

(L 3IDNVD) 9|eds zg:| ul pajuasasd Ajnyineag
"AIDA1| | pouad ul aeag ||n4 1e8uassed padem3uen) g//| A

‘NOA 10j s1 axeag ||n4
sy} udisap aADUNSIp JO ueA a3e33n| 10 s|edied e pasu
NoA J| ‘uoosew “y°g pue ‘(3utulj paiyljdwis) || pouad SW1
‘(uMoys) | polad SW1 ‘sawayds jured 331y} Ul 3|ge|leAe si
[pow INQO “/¥61 ul diysiaumo sAem|iey ysilig palajua
SIED DWOS e uoswil) pue ‘pjon “oe|g Jo ALAl|
snonjdwns 3y} 0} umop ad11oeid uo1dNISUod pue udisap
yoeod Aem|iey pue|piy JO UOISUaIXa aind e Jsowje sem
8//1 "Q ue|d 01 1|inq xeig ||n4 JOpLIOD Y} (SWT)

AY Ysmods pue|piyy uopuot ayl Aq s,0Z61 Y1 Ut J|in

32314 PO °S "W "1

47



‘---------------------------------------

~Q

~Q

Are you suffering from steam withdrawal symptoms? Can’t run your lo-
cos because it’s showing or raining or windy or just foo darned cold
outside? Live in an apartment where there’s no room for a railroad?

Relief is on the way with a Precision Mfg. roller frack! Run your locos
anytime you want - or use our roller track to display your engines. Works
with steam or electric...we’re even wired for track power!

Built of the finest materials fo
last a lifetime, these fine roller
tracks can accomodate every
loco from an 0-4-0 to a UP Big
Boy, and everything in be-
tween. Available for several
scales and gauges, includ-
ing Gauge 1.

For sizes, pricing and ordering information, contact:

Precision Manufacturing Co. Hyde Out Mountain Live Steam
4548 Sinclair Road 89060 New Rumley Road

San Antonio, Texas 78222 Jewett, Ohio 43956

Phone: (210) 648-3170 Phone: (614) 946-6611

Fax: (210) 648-7401

O N N N G G N RN D (M D O DS R G N DO G AR S WG RS WEY 0 0V NP BV) I (R (TR RO ) TN M N PP T GTOR DN U N O N R RN SN
--------------------------'

Built by a model railroader for model railroaders!

"
\.

S A e B B NS A G U S 55 U O O DY BG4S NS BN NN TS B¢ RS 56 G 50 0V BN G O O 0 5N Db g B o s o

48



SHAP SHOP

For Sale: Gauge 0 Brandbright JANE in maroon with fine lining. Fired 3 times.
$350 ppd. in USA & Canada. Reg Stocking, 99 Jersey St., Apt. 16, San Francisco
CA 94114. Tel/Fax (415) 285-9890. (43)

Wanted: Gauge 0 Mamod metal track, straight sections, reasonable price. Also
any information on an alcohol burner conversion for the Mamod steam locomo-
tive. Jerry Brown (607) 862-9450. (43)

For Sale: LGB Frank S. steam locomotive. Includes radio control Best offer over
$1,100.00. Michael Burchardt, 530-343-4131. (43)

For Sale: Roundhouse Fowler - new, test fired only, maroon, butane fired, set up
for radio control. Excellent runner. Asking $1,600. Don Plasterer, evenings @
248-737-7052. (43)

For Sale: Roundhouse SR&RL #24 2-6-2, R/C. A great running locomotive. It has
been run about a dozen times. Price negotiable. George Konrad, 27 Hall Ave.,
Henniker NH 03242-3347 @ (603) 428-3712. (43)

Lost: At Diamondhead ‘98, one pair of Barrett Railways 4-wheel passenger car
trucks. Call Bob Moser, 201-391-1493. (44)

For Sale: Hyde-Out Mountain Shay. Needs valve block & burner. $400.00 as is.
Call Bill at 941-674-0566 @ Fax 941-674-0564. (44)

For Sale: Maxwell Hemmens stationary steam plant (Colliery Plant). Coal fired,
with whistle, pressure gauge, water pump, coal bin. Vertical boiler with mahogany
lagging. Cylinder also lagged w/mahogany. Only run a couple of times - a magnifi-
cent model in perfect condition. $1500.00 + shipping. Call Ron at 607-642-8119 or
e-mail <docsteam@spectra.net>.

Lost or Missing: My Aster suction fan disappeared at Diamondhead ‘98. It is eas-
ily identified by the thumb switch in the power cord. If it showed up in your box
and you don’t know who it belongs to, please call Barry Harper at (216) 464-8126.
(44)

For Sale: (1) Beck Helene 0-6-2, green, butane fired, external slip eccentric, runs
great, unique. $900. (2) RH Pooter 0-4-0, maroon w/ yellow lining, named “THE
BARON?”, meths fired, runs great. $900. (3) Aster GER 0-6-0 (Two for sale) both
run great. One is missing a drive rod bolt, the other has a black boiler (original is
blue). $600 each. (4) Merlin Monarch 0-4-0 (based on the quarry Hunslet saddle
tank look), maroon, perfect condition, runs great, 27Mhz R/C, $1000. (5) Frank S.
Americanized, two truck tender, all black, new cab w/o side tanks, Goodall type
filler valve, mounting bracket has been installed for pilot truck (not included). Single
channel R/C in tender, Runs great.$1200. If anybody has an Aster Schools KIT I
would gladly accept that on trade.Richard Finlayson, e-mail
<richardf@steamup.com> or phone 408-374-8486 (California time). (44)

Swap Shop listings are offered at no charge as space permits. No dealers and no
phone-in ads, please! Send your listings to SitG, PO Box 335, Newark Valley NY
13811, or fax to 607-642-8978 (24 hours), or e-mail to <docsteam@spectra.net>.
Ads must contain sellers name, plus address and|or phone number. Ads will be
run one time only unless previous arrangements are made,

E OF

if the code number on your address label is 39
Renew now...phone (607) 642-8119 @ fax (607) 642-8978

$27.00/year (USA Periodicals Rate)
$39.00/year (USA 1st Class Rate)
$34.00/year (Canada)

USD$35.00/year (overseas via surface mail)
USD$59.00/year (overseas via air mail)

Check your label now!

49

You NEED |TimberTimes |

A Subscription to this quarterly modeling
magazine will bring you scale
drawings, historical information

and great photos

$16.00 per year
$20.00 foreign

TimberTimes
PO. Bax 219
Dept. 6
Hillsboro OR
97123

TRACK 1

1073 Foley Aveave
Ottawa, Oatario K1G2R4

oo e o [ o T i Y
3/8" scale Clerestory Roof stock

C-D-S Lettering Ltd.
Dry Transfer Lettering
3/8" scale (std. ga.)- 1/2" scale (n.g.)

Custom lettering a specialty
For latest list please send a #10

self - addressed envelope
with an International Reply Coupon

GARY RAYMIND
METAL WEEELS™

Nickel Plated RAIL-GLIDE™
with Stainiess Steel Axle 3.95 PER AXLE
UNPLATED STEEL 2.95 PER AXLE

$5/50 axles s&h. CA residents +7.25% sales tax.
For 1:20.3, G, 1/2", 1:28, #1.
P.O. Box 1722-S
Thousand Oaks, CA 91358

805-492-5858 o1992- c.RMW.




e &

NORTH JERSEY
8 Spring Valley Rd., Park Ridge, NJ 07656

201-391-1493
Bob Moser

LIVE STEAM AND ELECTRIC - GAUGE 1 LOCOMOTIVES

GAUGE ONE CO.

AETIEEIR

EARLY SPRING CLEANING. ..

'S also larger scale & gauge live steam locomotives )

End of the Line

Faithful Assistant and I were lucky
enough to be able to spend a few weeks in
Florida recently, during the most miserable
part of the winter season here in the Frozen
North. We attended steamups, talked steam
with readers and advertisers, visited friends,
walked on the beach, spent time with family
and spent a lot of time just walking or driving
around and enjoying the warmth and sunshine.
Have you ever walked through an orange
grove and smelled the blossoms? It’s the most
heavenly scent imaginable!

We enjoyed ourselves in Florida so much
that we will be relocating our posh, luxuri-
ous, tastefully appointed SitG Editorial Of-
fices about 1400 miles south for those long,
cold New England winters...and we won’t be
coming back to Paradise East until our son
calls to tell us that the lawn needs mowing.

We will do our best to make this reloca-
tion down and back every year as seamless

and transparent as possible for our readers,
and we hope that you will be patient with us
if we are not able to get right back to you dur-
ing the time we are in transit or setting up our
office at either location. It would be nice if
we could just-have Scotty beam us there and
back, but.........

We’ve already begun discussions and
negotiations for a small, portable elevated
track for our Snowbird Haven in southwest
Florida, and we are looking forward to being
outdoors running steamers all year around.

‘We want to thank all of you in the Florida
steam community for your kindness, gener-
osity and wonderful hospitality. You should
all be on salary (or commission) with the
Chamber of Commerce!

Happy Steaming!

)ﬂ.g&.m

50

ADVERTISERS INDEX
ACCUCRAFT TRAINS........... 1
Argyle Loco Works ......... esizscers 0
Aster Hobby Co., Inc .......cceeuuene 2
Barrett Railways .....cccceeeeceenneees 12
Bayou Ltd. 40
Brandbright 41
C. M. Models ....cccuce. ket
Catatonk Loco Works ........c....
Cherry Scale Models
Cross Creek Engineering ........ 45
Data Art 6
Del-Aire Products ........cceeeeueseee 44
Doubleheader Productions......40
Finescale Railroader ................ 43
Garden Railways Magazine ....26
Gary Raymond Wheels ........... 49
Geoffbuilt 39
Harper Model Railways ..........45
Hyde-Out Mountain ........ceeesees 40
I E & W Railway Supply ......... 47
Istra Metalcraft .......ccouvveinssnsnenc 45
Lantz Woodcrafts.....eeees 42
LEGEND Steam Locomotives.... 17
Llagas Creek Railways ............ 46
MAXTERAK 550 39
Micro Fasteners .......cceesseesesness 6
National Spring Steamup ........25
North Jersey Gauge One Co...50
the Parker Co ....cccscssssssasasesses 42
Potomac Steam Industries ......51
Precision Mfg. Co.....coeererrens ... 48
Rio Pecos 26
Roundhouse Engineering ........43
Saxton Car & Foundry............39
SitG Back ISSues.....ccesesensee Saasziaty
SitG Online 44
Sierra Valley Enterprises ........40
S.T.E.A.M. 1

Sulphur Springs Steam Models .. 12
Sunset Valley Trackworks .......39
Timber TImes iiiiicsirnis 49
N D e cerssescreasersecatls 2
Track 1 49
Trackside Details ....ccccccsesenanens 26
Willow WOrKS ...cccveeeesussesasens eeedl
Woodland Books ........ e 22
Yesteryear Toys & Books......... 22

Please tell our advertisers,
“I saw it in SitG!”




EMD GPS DIESEL LOCOMOTIVE
® 0S.10 Two-Stroke Gas Engine
@ Self Contained Electric Starter
® DC Generator & Four Traction Motors
@ R/C Ready. Just Add Receiver
® Real Exhuast Streams from
Exhaust Port
@ Full RPM Range Control

Available for Inmediate Delivery!!

WADA WORKS CO., LTD.

The Newest Name In QUALITY and PERFORMANCE

0-4-0T DOCKSIDE

® Alcohol Fired

® ‘D’ Valve Steam Chest

® KADEE (tm) Couplers

® Four Tube Boiler

® R/C Ready Servos Included -
Just Add Your Own Transmitter/
Receiver
Beginning Delivery In Summer 1997!!

See All of the Wada Works Products on the WWW - http://www.erols.com/diesel/

male. e
READING A-4 CAMELBACK
® Alcohol Fired

® ‘D’ Valve Steam Chest

@ Stephensen’s Valve Gear

® KADEE (tm) Couplers

® R/C Mountings

® Tender w/Hand Water Pump

Beginning Delivery In Fall 1997!!

CROSS CREEK ENGINEERING
P.O. Box 191
Spencer, OH 44275
(800) 664-3226

Authorized Wada Works Dealers

NORTH JERSEY GAUGE ONE
CO.
8 Spring Valley Road
Park Ridge, NJ 07656
(201) 391-1493

Potomac Steam Industries
5595 St. Charles Drive
Dale City, VA 22193
(703) 680-1955

FAX: (703) 590-9399
email: diesel @erols.com

Steam Powered

Logging Locomotives
in 1:20.3 scale

14-ton Lima Shay
14-ton Heisler
24-ton Lima Shay

for more information, contact

CATATONK LOCOMOTIVE WORKS

PO Box 335
Newark Valley, NY 13811
(607) 642-8119
(607) 642-8978
e-mail: docsteam@spectra.net

Phone:
Fax:




‘i

wr y
~"’<~‘t‘"f <
el
Y‘WY“. TRl




